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ZONING ADMINISTRATOR ACTION LETTER 

Lot Merger No. LM2011-002 (PA2011-141) 

The John Guida Trust and The Julie Guida Trust 

2808 and 2812 Ocean Boulevard 
2808 and 2812 Ocean Boulevard Lot Merger 

Portions of Lots 4, 5, and 6, Blk 34 of Corona del Mar 

On September 14. 2011, the Zoning Administrator approved the following: a lot merger 
for the following property, under common ownership: portions of Lots 4, 5, and 6 of Block 
34 located in Corona del Mar. Also included in the application is a request to waive the 
requirement to file a parcel map. The property is located in the R-1 (Single-Unit 
Residential) District. The Zoning Administrator's approval is based on the following 
findings and subject to the following conditions. 

Findings 

A. Finding: The proposed project is in conformance with the Califomia 
Environmental Quality Act. 

Facts in Support of the Finding: 

A-i. The project qualifies for an exemption from environmental review pursuant to 
Section 15305 (Class 5 Minor Alterations in Land Use Limitations) of the 
Implementing Guidelines of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), 
which consists of projects with minor alterations in land use limitations in areas 
with an average slope of less than 20 percent, which do not result in any 
changes in land use or density, including minor lot line adjustments not resulting 
in the creation of any new parcel. This project is consistent with these 
requirements. 

B. Finding: Approval of the merger will not, under the circumstances of this 
parlicular case, be detrimental to the health, safety, peace, comforl and general 
welfare of persons residing or working in the neighborhood of such proposed use 
or be detrimental or injurious to properly and improvements in the neighborhood 
or the general welfare of the City, and furlher that the proposed lot merger is 
consistent with the legislative intent of Title 19. 
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B-1. The future development on the proposed parcel will comply with the Zoning Code 
development standards. 

B-2. The proposed merger will not cause future development to impact public views of 
the ocean as no public view presently exists. 

B-3. The project site described in the proposal consists of legal building sites. 

B-4. The lot merger to combine the existing legal lots by removing the interior lot lines 
between them will not result in the creation of additional parcels. 

B-5. The project is in an area with an average slope less than 20 percent and no 
changes in use or density will occur as a result of the merger. 

C. Finding: The lots to be merged are under common fee ownership at the time of 
the merger. 

Facts in Support of the Finding: 

C-1. The portions of lots 4,5, and 6 to be merged are under common ownership. 

D. Finding: The lots as merged will be consistent or will be more closely compatible 
with the applicable zoning regulations and will be consistent with other 
regulations relating to the subject property including, but not limited to, the 
General Plan and any applicable Coastal Plan or Specific Plan. 

Facts in Support of the Finding: 

0-1. The previously existing single-unit dwellings located on the subject sites will be 
demolished, and the proposed lot would be redeveloped with a new single-unit 
dwelling. Section 20.18.030 of the Zoning Code establishes minimum lot area and 
width requirements. Each of the two existing lots meet the minimum lot area 
required, but do not meet the minimum lot width required (50 feet). The proposed 
merger of the lots would create one lot which would comply with the minimum lot 
width and lot area standards required by the Zoning Code. 

0-2. The Land Use Element of the General Plan designates the subject site as Single­
Unit Residential Detached (RS-D), which is intended to provide primarily for single­
family residential units on a single legal lot and does not include condominiums or 
cooperative housing. The Coastal Land Use Plan designates this site as Single Unit 
Residential Detached (RSD-B) which provides for density ranges from 6.0-9.9 
DUlAC. The existing development and proposed development of a single-unit 
dwelling on the site are consistent with these designations. 
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E. Finding: Neither the lots as merged nor adjoining parcels will be deprived of 
legal access as a result of the merger. 

Facts in Support of the Finding: 

E-1. Vehicular access to and from the subject site and adjacent properties would remain 
the same via an alley and an ingress and egress E)asement at the rear of the site. 

F. Finding: The lots as merged will be consistent with the surrounding pattern of 
development and will not create an excessively large lot that is not compatible 
with the surrounding development. 

Facts in Support of the Finding: 

F-1. Corona del Mar consists of lots of varying shapes and sizes.The subject lots, as 
merged, will result in a parcel with a width of 80 feet and area of 13,678 square 
feet. Other nearby lots on Ocean Boulevard have lot widths as wide as 73 feet and 
area as large as 13,325 square feet. The merger of the two lots it will not create an 
excessively large lot in comparison to many of the existing lots in the surrounding 
area. 

F-2. Development within the R-1 Zoning District can have a maximum floor area 1.5 
times the buildable area of the lot. The proposed parcel will not be developed 
beyond this maximum square footage, and will be developed consistent with the 
surrounding development. 

In accordance with Section 19.08.030 of the Municipal Code (Waiver of Concurrent Parcel 
Map), the Zoning administrator approved a waiver of the parcel map requirement since no 
more than three parcels are eliminated. 

G. Finding: That the proposed division of land complies with requirements as to 
area, improvement and design, flood water drainage control, appropriate 
improved public roads and properly access, sanitary disposal facilities, water 
supply availability, environmental protection, and other applicable requirements 
of this title, the Zoning Code, the General Plan, and any applicable Coastal Plan 
or Specific Plan. 

Facts in Support of the Finding: 

G-1. The existing lots currently comply with the design standards and improvements 
required by the Zoning Code, General Plan, and Coastal Land Use Plan. 

G-2. The proposed lot merger combines the lot portions into a single parcel of land and 
does not result in the elimination of more than three lot portions. 

G-3. Approval of the proposed lot merger would remove the existing interior lot lines, and 
allow the property to be redeveloped as a single site. The land use, density, and 
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intensity would remain the same. The proposed lot would comply with all design 
standards and improvements required for new subdivisions by Title 19, the Zoning 
Code, General Plan, and Coastal Land Use Plan. 

Conditions 

1. The design of the development shall not conflict with any easements acquired by 
the public at large for access through or use of property within the proposed 
development. 

2. All improvements shall be constructed as required by Ordinance and the Public 
Works Department. 

3. The existing broken and/or otherwise damaged concrete sidewalk panels along 
the Ocean Boulevard frontage shall be reconstructed. Limits of the reconstruction 
shall be determined by the City Public Works Inspector. 

4. All existing drainage facilities in the public right-of-way, including the existing curb 
drains along Ocean Boulevard, shall be retrofitted to comply with the City's on­
site, non-storm runoff retention requirements. 

5. All on-site drainage shall comply with the latest City Water Quality requirements. 

6. All existing private, non-standard improvements within the public right-of-way 
and/or extensions of private, non-standard improvements into the public right-of­
way fronting the development site shall be removed. 

7. New sod or low groundcovers, as approved by the City, shall be installed within 
the parkway fronting the development site along Ocean Boulevard. 

8. An encroachment permit is required for all work activities within the public right­
of-way. 

9. All improvements shall comply with the City's sight distance requirement. See 
City Standard 11 O-L. 

10. The existing ingress and egress and utilities easements shall be maintained. 

11. The existing sewer lateral to be used for the future dwelling unit shall have a 
sewer cleanout installed within the utilities easement per STD-406-L. All other 
laterals to be abandoned shall be capped at the property line. 

12. All unused water services to be abandoned shall be capped at the corporation 
stop. 
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13. In case of damage done to public improvements surrounding the development 
site by the private construction, additional reconstruction within the public right­
of-way could be required at the discretion of the Public Works Inspector. 

14. All applicable Public Works Department plan check fees shall be paid prior to 
review of the lot merger and grant deeds. 

15. Prior to recordation of the lot merger, the development of the parcels combined 
shall conform to current zoning regulations pertaining to the number of dwelling 
units and the distance between detached structures. The proposed parcel shall 
have one dwelling unit. One structure shall be modified or demolished to achieve 
the required separation between structures and density. 

16. Prior to recordation of the lot merger, grant deeds indicating the changes in titles 
of ownership should be submitted to the Public Works Department for review and 
approval. 

17. The lot merger and grant deeds reviewed and approved by the Public Works 
Department should be filed concurrently with the County Recorder and County 
Assessor's Offices. 

18. No building permits may be issued until the appeal period has expired, unless 
otherwise approved by the Planning Division. 

19. Prior to issuance of the building permit for any new construction on the property, 
the Planning Division shall verify recordation of the document with the County 
Recorder. 

20. This approval shall expire unless exercised within 24 months from the date of 
approval as specified in Section 20.93.050 of the Newport Beach Municipal 
Code. 

21. To the fullest extent permitted by law, applicant shall indemnify, defend and hold 
harmless City, its City Council, its boards and commissions, officials, officers, 
employees, and agents from and against any and all claims, demands, obligations, 
damages, actions, causes of action, suits, losses, judgments, fines, penalties, 
liabilities, costs and expenses (including without limitation, attorney's fees, 
disbursements and court costs) of every kind and nature whatsoever which may 
arise from or in any manner relate (directly or indirectly) to City's approval of the 
2808 and 2812 Ocean Boulevard Lot Merger including, but not limited to, Lot 
Merger No. LM2011-002 (PA2011-141). This indemnification shall include, but not 
be limited to, damages awarded against the City, if any, costs of suit, attorneys' 
fees, and other expenses incurred in connection with such claim, action, causes of 
action, suit or proceeding whether incurred by applicant, City, and/or the parties 
initiating or bringing such proceeding. The applicant shall indemnify the City for all 
of City's costs, attorneys' fees, and damages which City incurs in enforcing the 
indemnification provisions set forth in this condition. The applicant shall pay to the 
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City upon demand any amount owed to the City pursuant to the indemnification 
requirements prescribed in this condition. 

PUBLIC NOTICE 

Notice of this application was mailed to all owners of property within 300 feet of the 
boundaries of the site (excluding intervening rights-of-way and waterways) including the 
applicant and posted on the subject property at least 10 days prior to the decision date, 
consistent with the provisions of the Municipal Code. 

APPEAL PERIOD: Lot Merger applications do not become effective until 10 days 
following the date of action. Prior to the effective date the applicant or any interested party 
may appeal the decision of the Zoning Administrator to the Planning Commission by 
submitting a written appeal application to the Community Development Director. For 
additional information on filing an appeal, contact the Planning Division at (949) 644-3200. 

BY:~~ 
Jail1le Murillo, Zoning Administrator 

JMlks 

Attachments: ZA 1 Vicinity Map 
ZA 2 Lot Merger Map 
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VICINITY MAP 

Lot Merger No. LM2011-002 
PA2011-141 

2808 and 2812 Ocean Boulevard 
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Owners 

EXHIBIT 'A' 
CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH 

LOT MERGER No. LM_J1._ - ___ _ 
(legal Description) 

Existing Parcels 
AP Number 

THE JOHN GUIDA TRUST, DATED 9/17/2010, AS TRUSTEE 
THE JULIE GUIDA TRUST, DATED 9/17/2010, AS TRUSTEE 

052-061-26 
052-061-25 

PARCEL 1: 

Proposed Parcels 
Reference Number 

PARCEL 1 
0.314 AC (gross) 
0.296 AC net 

SHEET 1 OF 

In the City of Newport Beach, County of Orange, State of California being all of Lots 4 through 6 in Block 34 of the 
Re-Subdivision of Corona Del Mar, as per map recorded in Book 4, Page 67, of Miscellaneous Maps in the Office of 
the County Recorder of said Orange County. 

EXCEPTING THEREFROM the Northeasterly 96.00 feet thereof. 

ALSO EXCEPTING THEREFROM the Southeasterly 10.00 feet of said Lot 4. 

Containing 0.314 Acres (13,697 sq. ft.), more or less. 

All as shown on Exhibit 'B' attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof. 

SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS, COVENANTS, CONDITIONS, RESTRICTIONS, RESERVATIONS, RIGHTS, 
RIGHTS OF WA Y, AND OTHER MA TTERS OF RECORD, IF ANY. 

PREPAREO~Y M OR UNDER MY 
01 ON' PRIL 08,2011 . 

. ~, b-l4-f/ 
OLAV S. MEUM LS 4384 

IN 14481 



Owners 

EXHI!;II I:l 
CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH 

LOT MERGER No, LM_Jl_ - ___ _ 
(Map) 

Existing Parcels 
AP Number 

THE JOHN GUIDA TRUST, DATED 9/17/2010, AS TRUSTEE 
THE JULIE GUIDA TRUST, DATED 9/17/2010, AS TRUSTEE 

052-061-26 
052-061-25 

SCALE: 1 "=50' 

LEGEND: 

w 
=> z 
w 

~ 
o 
o 
0::: 
Z 
W 
o 
....J 
o 
'" 

SEE PAGE 2 OF EXHIBIT 'B' FOR 
EASEMENT & SURVEYOR'S NOTE. 

R=10.00' 
/',=94'23'56" 
L= 16.48' 

I I I 

Proposed Parcels 
Reference Number 

PARCEL 1 
0.314 AC (gross) 
0.296 AC net 

SHEET 1 OF 2 

___ EXISTING LOT LINE TO REMAIN 

EXISTING LOT LINE TO BE REMOVED 1iiR UNDER MY 
'Flt:rlI:1.N 0 : I~ 8, 2011 

. ,6 -/4-/1 
OLAV S, MEUM LS 4384 

IN 14~8\ 



EXHIBIT 'B' 
CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH 

LOT MERGER No. LM_Jl_ - ___ _ 
(Map) 

Owners Existing Parcels 
AP Number 

Proposed Parcels 
Reference Number 

THE JOHN GUIDA TRUST, DATED 9/17/2010, AS TRUSTEE 
THE JULIE GUIDA TRUST, DATED 9/17/2010, AS TRUSTEE 

052-061-26 
052-061-25 

PARCEL 1 
0.314 AC (gross) 
0.296 AC (net) 

SHEET 2 OF 2 

EASEMENT NOTE: 
AN EASEMENT FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS, PIPE LINES, POLE LINES AND OTHER PUBLIC fA\- UTILITIES FOR THE BENEFIT OF AND TO BE USED IN COMMON BY THE OWNERS OF LAND IN 

~ LOTS 3, 4, 5 & 6 OF BLOCK 34 AS RECORDED ON MAY 11, 1951 IN BOOK 2187, PAGE 233 
& BOOK 2187, PAGE 235, BOTH OF OFFICIAL RECORDS. 

fB\- 10' WIDE EASEMENT FOR SEWER PURPOSES RECORDED IN BOOK 2165, PAGE 614 OF OFFICIAL 
\!!.J RECORDS, AS SHOWN ON PARCEL MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 65, PAGE 21 OF PARCEL MAPS. 

o . 10' WIDE EASEMENT FOR SEWER PURPOSES RECORDED IN BOOK 2165, PAGE 611 OF OFFICIAL 
'\:::./ RECORDS, AS SHOWN ON PARCEL MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 65, PAGE 21 OF PARCEL MAPS. 

SURVEYOR'S NOTE: 
A PORTION OF THE LAND INCLUDED WITHIN THIS LOT MERGER AS DESCRIBED IN PARCEL 

I[)'\- 2 OF THE LATEST GRANT DEED RECORDED ON DECEMBER 20, 2010 AS INSTRUMENT No. 
~ 2010000708142 O.R. AGREES WITH THE LAND SHOWN AS PARCEL 1 OF A PARCEL MAP 

RECORDED ON DECEMBER 5, 1974 IN BOOK 65, PAGE 21 OF PARCEL MAPS. 

! 

IN ,,,,;' I 
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CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH 
LOT MERGER No. LM_Jl_ - ___ _ 

(Site Map) 

Owners 

THE JOHN GUIDA TRUST, DATED 9/17/2010, AS TRUSTEE 
THE JULIE GUIDA TRUST, DATED 9/17/2010, AS TRUSTEE 

SCALE: 1"=50' 

LEGEND: 
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R=10.00' 
6=94'23'56" 
L=16.48' 

___ [X/STING LOT LINE TO R[MA/N 

- - - - - [X/STING LOT LINE TO B[ REMOVED 

Existing Parcels 
AP Number 

052-061-26 
052-061-25 . 

Proposed Parcels 
Reference Number 

PARCEL 1 
0.314 AC (gross) 
0.296 AC net 

OR UNDER MY 
RIL 8, 2011 

<;, 

LS 4384 



COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
PLANNING DIVISION 

3300 Newport Boulevard, Building C, Newport Beach, CA 92663 
(949) 644-3200 Fax: (949) 644-3229 

WW\v.llcwportbeachca.gov 

NOTICE OF ZONING ADMINISTRATOR ACTION 

September 14, 2011 

Iverson Architects 
Attn: Leland Iverson 
20280 SW Acacia Street Suite 220 
Newport Beach, CA 92660 

Application No. Modification Permit No. MD2011-013 
(PA2011-144) 

Site Address 209 Via Lido Soud 
Twist Modification 

On September 14, 2011, the above referenced application was approved based on the 
findings and conditions in the attached action letter. 

On behalf of Jaime Murillo, Zoning Administrator 

r~ -?--; .. By:~ zit ! 

Erin M: Steffeli,PillillgTeChnician 

JM/ems 

APPEAL PERIOD: Modification Permit applications do not become effective until 14 days 
following the date of action. Prior to the effective date the applicant or any interested party 
may appeal the decision of the Zoning Administrator to the Planning Commission by 
submitting a written appeal application to the Community Development Director. For 
additional information on filing an appeal, contact the Planning Division at 949 644-3200. 

cc: 
George & Lurline Twist 
209 Via Lido Soud 
Newport Beach, CA 92663 

Tmpll:07/06111 



COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
PLANNING DIVISION 

3300 NewpOIt Boulevard, Building C, Newport Beach, CA 92663 
(949) 644-3200 Fax: (949) 644-3229 

www.newportbeachca.gov 

ZONING ADMINISTRATOR ACTION LETTER 

Application No. 

Applicant 

Site Address 

Legal Description 

Modification Permit No. MD2011-013 (PA2011-144) 

Iverson Architects 

209 Via Lido Soud 
Twist Residence Modification 

Lot 887 and the Northwesterly % of Lot 888 of Tract No. 907, 
in the City of Newport Beach, as shown on Map recorded in 
Book 28, pages 25 to 36 inclusive of Miscellaneous maps, in 
the Office of the County Recorder of Orange County, 
California 

On September 14. 2011, the Zoning Administrator approved the following: A Modification 
Permit to allow a 25-percent addition to an existing 2,927-square-foot, nonconforming 
single-unit dwelling. Zoning Code regulations limit the allowed addition to 1 O-percent of the 
existing floor area of the structure because the interior width of the existing two-car garage 
(18 feet, 6 inches) is less than the minimum required by Code (20 feet). The property is 
located in the R-1 (Single-Unit Residential) District. The Zoning Administrator's approval is 
based on the following findings and subject to the following conditions. 

FINDINGS 

Finding 

A. The proposed project is in conformance with the California Environmental Quality 
Act. 

Facts in Support of the Finding: 

A.1 The proposed modification request qualifies for an exemption from environmental 
review pursuant to Section 15301 (Class 1 - Existing Facilities) of the 
Implementing Guidelines of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). 
Class 1 provides for additions to existing structures provided that the addition will 
not result in an increase of more than 10,000 square feet; and the project is in an 
area where all public services and facilities are available to allow for maximum 
development permissible in the General Plan and the area in which the project is 
located is not environmentally sensitive. 



Twist Residence Modification 
September 14, 2011 
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In accordance with Section 20.52.050 E. (Required Findings, Modification Permits) of the 
Newport Beach Municipal Code (NBMC), the following findings and facts in support of the 
finding for a Modification Permit are set forth: 

Finding 

B. The requested modification will be compatible with existing development in the 
neighborhood. 

Fact in Support of Finding 

B-1. The existing two-story single-unit dwelling is nonconforming as the garage 
encroaches one-foot into the required four-foot southerly side setback and the 
interior width dimension of the garage (18 feet, 6 inches) is less than the minimum 
required by the Zoning Code (20 feet). 

B-2. The deviation from the Zoning Code requested through this application is 
compatible with the characteristics of the surrounding properties. There are lots in 
the area with required 3-foot setbacks, and properties developed with similar 
nonconforming structures in regards to substandard parking space dimensions. 
Many of the dwelling units in this area were constructed at a time when the Zoning 
Code did not specify dimension requirements for garages or at a time when the 
required minimum dimensions of parking space were similar or the same as the 
subject garage. 

B-3. The applicant is proposing a 25-percent addition to the existing structure. The 
proposed addition will comply with all of the development standards, including floor 
area, height, and setbacks, and will not intensify or alter the existing 
nonconformities. The resulting structure will be 3,655 square feet and similar in 
character and size to developments located in the neighborhood. 

Finding 

C. The granting of the modification is necessary due to practical difficulties associated 
with the property and that the strict application of the Zoning Code results in physical 
hardships that are inconsistent with the purpose and intent of the Zoning Code. 

Fact in Support of Finding 

C-1. The granting of the modification is necessary due to the unique characteristics of 
the structure in that the substandard width dimension of the garage necessitates 
the approval of a modification permit pursuant to 20.38.050 A.2 (Nonconforming 
Parking) to allow an addition greater than 10 percent of the existing floor area of 
the structure. 

C-2. Zoning Code regulations allow additions up to 50-percent of the gross floor area of 
an existing structure within any 10 year period for structures with nonconforming 
setbacks. Therefore, if the one-foot setback encroachment were the only 
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nonconforming element of the existing structure, the proposed project would not 
require approval of a modification permit and would be allowed by right. 

C-3. Given the design of the existing structure, bringing the garage into conformance 
is infeasible without significantly expanding the scope of the project. 

C-4. The Zoning Code specifies minimum interior dimensions for parking space, which 
vary by lot width. Although, the existing garage is nonconforming in regards to 
the minimum width dimension required for lots greater than 40 feet wide, it is 
consistent with the width requirements for garages on lots less than 40 feet wide 
and still provides two useable garage spaces. Thereby, the existing 
nonconforming garage meets the intent of the Zoning Code by providing 
adequate parking but is deficient as to meeting the minimum width requirement. 
Approval of the Modification Permit to allow the 25-percent addition is reasonable 
given the use of the structure. 

Finding 

D. The granting of the modification is necessary due to the unique physical 
characteristic(s) of the property and/or structure, and/or characteristics of the use. 

Fact in Support of Finding 

D-1. The existing two-car garage at the subject property was in compliance with the 
Zoning Code at the time of original construction. However, as a result of 
amendments to the Zoning Code, the garage is now substandard in size in 
regards to width, but does not preclude the use of two parking spaces. 

Finding 

E. There are no alternatives to the Modification Permit that could provide similar 
benefits to the applicant with less potential detriment to surrounding owners and 
occupants, the neighborhood, or to the general public. 

Fact in Support of Finding 

E-1. The alternatives would require that the applicant bring the garage into 
conformance by expanding the scope of the project or requesting a Variance for 
a setback encroachment. 

E-2. Approval of the Modification Permit allows the applicant to the continued use of a 
two-car garage even though the width of the garage does not meet Zoning Code 
requirements for lots greater than 40 feet wide. 

Finding 

F. The granting of the modification would not be detrimental to public health, safety, or 
welfare to the occupants of the property, nearby properties, the neighborhood, or the 
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City, or result in a change in density or intensity that would be inconsistent with the 
provisions of this Zoning Code. 

Fact in Support of Finding 

F-1. Though the width of the two-car garage will be less the minimum required by the 
Zoning Code it will not be so deficient to preclude the use of two parking spaces. 

F-2. The project will not increase the nonconforming status once complete and will 
comply with all other provisions of the R-1 Zoning District. 

F-3. The existing nonconforming garage has not proven to be detrimental to the 
surrounding neighborhood. 

F-4. The proposed gross square footage of the structure is less than the maximum 
square footage allowed by the Zoning Code and is consistent with the surrounding 
neighborhood as well as similar land uses throughout the City. 

CONDITIONS 

1. The development shall be in substantial conformance with the approved plot 
plan, floor plans and elevations, except as noted in the following conditions. 

2. If any of the existing public improvements surrounding the site are damaged by 
private work, new concrete sidewalk, curb and gutter, street pavement, and other 
public improvements will be required by the City at the time of private 
construction completion. Said determination and the extent of the repair work 
shall be made at the discretion of the Public Works inspector. 

3. Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit to the Planning 
Division an additional copy of the approved architectural plans for inclusion in the 
Modification Permit file. The plans shall be identical to those approved by all City 
departments for building permit issuance. The approved copy shall include 
architectural sheets only and shall be reduced in size to ii-inches by 17 -inches. 
The plans shall accurately depict the elements approved by this Modification 
Permit and shall highlight the approved elements such that they are readily 
discernible from other elements of the plans. 

4. A building permit shall be obtained prior to commencement of the construction. 

5. A copy of this approval letter shall be incorporated into the Building Division and 
field sets of plans prior to issuance of the building permits. 

6. All work performed within the public right-of-way shall be reviewed and approved 
by the Public Works Department under an encroachment permiVagreement, if 
required. 

F:\USERS\PLN\Shared\PA's\PAs - 2011\PA2011-144\MD2011-013 Action Letter.docx 
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7. The proposed addition and related work shall comply with the California Building 
Code and all adopted local amendments. 

8. This approval shall expire unless exercised within 24 months from the approval 
date, as specified in Section 20.93.050 (A) of the Newport Beach Municipal Code. 
Prior to the expiration date of this approval, an extension may be approved in 
accordance with Section 20.93.050 (B) of the Newport Beach Municipal Code. 
Requests for an extension must be in writing. 

9. To the fullest extent permitted by law, the applicant shall indemnify, defend and 
hold harmless City, its City Council, its boards and commissions, officials, officers, 
employees, and agents from and against any and all claims, demands, obligations, 
damages, actions, causes of action, suits, losses, judgments, fines, penalties, 
liabilities,· costs and expenses (including without limitation, attorney's fees, 
disbursements and court costs) of every kind and nature whatsoever which may 
arise from or in any manner relate (directly or indirectly) to City's approval of the 
Twist Residence Modification including, but not limited to, Modification No. 
MD2011-013 (PA2011-144). This indemnification shall include, but not be limited to, 
damages awarded against the City, if any, costs of suit, attorneys' fees, and other 
expenses incurred in connection with such claim, action, causes of action, suit or 
proceeding whether incurred by applicant, City, and/or the parties initiating or 
bringing such proceeding. The applicant shall indemnify the City for all of City's 
costs, attorneys' fees, and damages which City incurs in enforcing the 
indemnification provisions set forth in this condition. The applicant shall pay to the 
City upon demand any amount owed to the City pursuant to the indemnification 
requirements prescribed in this condition. 

PUBLIC NOTICE 

Notice of this application was mailed to all owners of property within 300 feet of the 
boundaries of the site (excluding intervening rights-of-way and waterways) including the 
applicant and posted on the subject property at least 10 days prior to the decision date, 
consistent with the provisions of the Municipal Code. 

APPEAL PERIOD: Modification Permit applications do not become effective until 14 days 
following the date of action. Prior to the effective date the applicant or any interested party 
may appeal the decision of the Zoning Administrator to the Planning Commission by 
submitting a written appeal application to the Community Development Director. For 
additional information on filing an appeal, contact the Planning Division at 949 644-3200. 

B
. <c,~~~::::~~ ___ ~ 

y. '"""--~--yC~ 
Jaime Murillo, Zoning Administrator 

JM/ems 

Attachments: ZA 1 Vicinity Map 
ZA 2 Applicant's Project Description 
ZA 3 Project Plans 
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VICINITY MAP 

Twist Residence Modification 
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Modification Permit No. MD2011-013 
PA2011-144 

209 Via Lido Soud 
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I .... I V E R SON 
1..l/1li;;. ARCHITECTS 

RESIDENTIAL REMODEL-209 VIA LIDO SOUD for GEORGE & LURLINE TWIST 
Project Description and Justification for Modification Pennit Application- 7-25-11 

Because the residence is considered to be non-confonning to today's Zoning Code we 
would like to ask for pennission for the proposed addition which is approximately 25% 
of the existing building. 

The project consist of adding a second floor master bedroom and elevator at the center of 
the existing single family Twist home located on Lido Isle. The existing structure is two 
stories at the street front side and one story in the middle and at the rear bay side. The 
second floor addition would connect to the existing two story element at the front but 
would leave the existing one story living room element at the rear. The footprint outline 
of the new roof will be the same as that of the existing structure and the height of the new 
roof has been reviewed and approved by the Lido Isle Association. 

The structure was built in 1948 and was owned by the parents of Lurline Twist. At the 
time it was built, the left side of the home was placed at a 3 foot setback which is now 
required by the New Zoning Code to be 4 feet. There is a courtyard at this side of the 
home so the 3 foot setback occurs only at the short sides of the garage and kitchen/dining 
portion of the house. The existing long right side of the house is at the required 4 foot 
setback. 

The other element that makes this property non-confonning to today's Zoning Code is 
the width of the existing two car garage. The existing 18'-6" dimension for the two car 
garage is approved for a 30 foot wide lot, but the New Zoning Code now requires a 
minimum of 20 feet for lots over 40 feet. The existing depth is over 21 feet. 

The scale and massing of the proposed addition has been approved by the Lido Isle 
Association and is compatible with the existing development in the neighborhood. 
Garages with an 18'-6" width and 3 foot side yards are found in many ofthe older homes 
on Lido Isle. The front and rear ofthe existing home remain unchanged and it would be 
impossible to change the existing side yard or garage without demolishing a good portion 
of the home which is build of concrete blocks. 

As our population ages, we will see more and more people living on Lido that will want 
to add elevators and remodel their homes to be able to stay were they desire to live. The 
Twist fall into this group and they do not want to tear down their home, just improve it. 

IVERSON ARCBITECTS, INC. 

Leland D. Iverson, AIA 
PA2011·144 for MD2011·013 
209 Via Lido Soud 
Iverson Architects 

p.949.475.9900 fx.949.475.9901 
20280 SW ACACIA ST. SUITE 320 NEWPORT BEACH CA. 92660 www.iversonarchltects.com 



TWIST 
RESIDENCE 

209 VIA LIDO SOUD 
NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92663 

PROJECT INFORMATION 
CLIENT: 

ARCHITECT: 

STRUCTURAL 
ENGINEER: 

BUILDER: 

COMMUNITY 
ASSOCIATION: 

0EOR0E AND LURLINE miST 
20'1 VIA LIDO SOUD 
NEV'lPORT BEACH, CA '12663 
PHONE, ('14'1) 615-3'117'1 

IVERSON ARCHITECTS 
20280 SI"< ACADIA, SUITE 220 
NEV'lPORT BEACH, CA '12660 
('14'1) 415-'1'100 
FAX, ('14'1) 415-'1'101 
CONTACT, LEE IVERSON 
E-MAIL -lee@iver50narc..hitects.c.om 

R.C.E. INC. 
3111 SECOND AVENUE, SUITE 5 
CORONA DEL MAR, CA "12625 
PHONE, ("14"1) 612-17133 
MOBILE, ('14'1) 466-'13'14 
CONTACT, ALI REZAEI 
E-MAIL.all@r~e-en.l.~orn 

THE FULTS COMPANY 
11'1 VIA NICE 
NEVIPORT BEACH, CA '1266B 
PHONE, ('14'1) 244-258'1 
MOBILE, ('14'1) 613-2165 
CONTACT, GREG FULTS 

LIDO ISLE COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION 
101 VIA LIDO SOUD 
NEV'lPORT BEACH, CA '12663 
PHONE, ('14'1) 613-6110 
FAX, ('14'1-) 613-61721 
CONTACT, LlNDSEYVAU0HAN 
E-MAIL, IInd5"~@roodrunner.wm 

DRAWING INDEX 
ARCHITECTURAL 

IvmSON A~CHlr[CrS " AC COVER SHEET 202BOSWACACIASTREH,SUITE220 w 

SPI SITE PLAN 
AI EXISTIN0 1ST FLOOR * PROPOSED DEMOLITION 
AI.I EXISTIN0 2ND FLOOR * PROPOSED DEMOLITION 
AI.2 EXISTIN0 ROOF $ PROPOSED DEMOLITION 
A2 SLAB PLAN 
AB FIRST FLOOR PLAN 
AB.I SECOND FLOOR PLAN 
AB.2 ROOF PLAN 
A4 BUILDIN0 SECTIONS $ INTERIOR ELEVATIONS 
A5 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS 
A5.1 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS 
A6 FIRST FLOOR UTILITY PLAN 

NEWPORT BEACH, CA 91660 
949475.9900 

A6.1 SECOND FLOOR UTILITY PLAN • 

DI ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS rT) 
D2 ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS ~ 

T24.1 TITLE 24 U 
~~T~24~.~2 ___________ T~IT~L~E~2~4~ ____________________________ 1 

I----ST __ R __ U __ C __ T __ URA ___ L _______ I Z 
SI FOUNDATION PLAN rT) § ~M 
S2 FRAMIN0 PLANS ~ 

S0N STRUCTURAL 0ENERAL NOTES '" 0 ~ 
DETAILS ~ 
SDI STRUCTURAL DETAILS ~ rIl ~ 
~gg STRUCTURAL DETAILS rl'l 0 ,.,.." 

STRUCTURAL DETAILS \/1 ..... 

I-A-RE-A-T-A-BU-L-A-TI-ON-----I ~ ~ i 
t-G-E-l\-J-P-1RA--L-N-O-T-E-S----------I BUILDABLE AREA CALCULATION, L ~ ~ 

l'U..I LOT SIZE, 45' X '10' r ~ 
SETBACKS, 4' FRONT, 10' REAR, 4' SIDES ~ 00\('1 ~~ 

VICINITY MAP 
~------~----~~~--~ 

I. CO'FRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS AT THE 
S:TE: PRIOR TO BEGINNING V'lORK. NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT AND 
S,RUCTURAL ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY IF ACTUAL CONDITIONS DIFFER 
FROM THOSE SHOV'lN OR NOTED ON DRAV'lINGS. 

2. REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAV'lINGS FOR HOLDDOV'lNS, FOOTINGS, AND 
S:RlXTURAL DETAILS. 

3. ALL T71"1ENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD 

4. LU!'BER IN CONTACT V'lITH CONCRETE SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED 

5. PROVIDE BACK-DRAFT DAI'1PERS AT HOOD VENT AND EXHAUST FANS. 

6. PRJV'DE VAPOR BARRIER AROUND ALL V'lALL PENETRATIONS 
INCLUDi'-lG DOORS, V'lINDOY'lS AND VENTS. 

1. EXTEf"QR STUCCO SHALL CONSIST OF EXTERIOR PLASTER 1/8" THICK 
THREE-COAT PORTLAND CEMENT V'lITH LIGHT SAND FINISH OVER LATH 
AND BUILDING PAPER 

(PROVIDE 2 LAYERS OF GRADE D PAPER AT SHEAR V'lALLS, AND 
V'lOOD SHEATHING) 

REV1SION INDEX 
DATE REMARKS 

CURRENT 
SET DATE 

BUILDABLE 45' - 8' ; 31' 
AREA, '10' - 14' ; 16' 

MAXIMUM 31' X 16' ; 2812 SF 

ALLOMBLE 1.5 X 2,812 SF; 4218 SF 
FLOOR AREA, 

EXISTIN0 2,506 SF CONDITIONED SPACE L 
FLOOR AREA, 421 SF 0ARA0E r 

4817 SF - -60VERED PORCHES 

REMODEL ADDED 
NET FLOOR AREA, 

NEV'l FLOOR 
AREA, 

44 SF - --EXl'ERIOR-STA1R • 
3,45'1 SF TOTAL 

201 SF - 1ST FLOOR - ARCADE 
521 SF - 2ND FLOOR - MASTER BRIBA 
1217 SF TOTAL NEV'l CONDo SPACE 

1,1'16 SF FIRST FLOOR 
14317 SF SECOND FLOOR 
3,234 SF TOTAL CONDITIONED SPACE 

421 SF 0ARA0E 

TOTAL FLOOR AREA, 

2171- Sf'COVEREf> POROHES 
60 SF ~~ EXFERIOR-STAIR &. ~I~.~:NS 
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PERMIT APPLICATION CALCULATION, 

DEMO BLD0. S.F., 

ADDJRECONSTRUCT 
BLD0 S.F., 

322 SF - FIRST FLOOR 
113 SF - SECOND FLOOR 
4"15 SF TOTAL DEMO AREA 

516 SF - FIRST FLOOR 
101 SF - SECOND FLOOR 
1,223 SF TOTAL RECONSTRUCTED AREA 

BUILDING DEPT. DATA 
BUILDIN0 CODES, 2010 CRC, 2010 CMC, 2010 CPC, 
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SITE PLAN 
SCALE: 1/"-=1'-0-

8tJILDABLE AREA CALCULATION, 

LOT SIZE, 
SETBACKS, 
BUILDABLE 
AREA 

MAXIMUM 
ALLOI"(ABLE 
FLOOR AREA, 

4S' X ~O' 
4' FRONT, 10' REAR, 3' SIDES 
4S' - 8' ; 31' 
~O' - 14' = 16' 
31' X 16' ; 2812 SF 

15 X 2,812 SF ; 4218 SF 

'10' PROPERTY LINE 

4'-0" BUILDING SETBACK PER 
CURRENT ZONING CODE 

---- -------+------- ----~ 
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EXISTING GARAGE 

EX. BEDROOM 

2"1'-6' 

FIRST FLOOR DEMOLITION PLAN 
SCAIB: 1/4,-=1'_0-

II 
II 
II 

1 II 
II 

=====-====- ===========~ 

23'-1" 

1'-1=====1 I'E"P DOOR 
FOR~ 

EX. DINING 

EX. LIVING 

o 

o 

o 

o 

o 

DEMOLITION PLAN LEGEND 

[IJ REMOVE EXl5TING f'tAL.L5 AS st"Oil'<N 
2. REVOVE EXI5TIt-:6 GATE 
9. REMOVE EXISTING POJ."DER ROOM FIXll..RE5 

AND PL~eINS 
4. RE~OVE EXISTING CABINET, 5IN<, C.OUNTERTOP, 

AND HIRROR IN EXISTING BATH 
5. RE~OVE EXISTltx& I"IINDO,",5 .. REKOVE EXIST1N6 DOOR ANP FRAME 
7. ENLARGE EXISnt-:6 OPENING TO 

ACCOMOOATE NEV'\ DOOR OR 1'!INDO/i 
e. REHoVE EXISTING METAL '5TAIRS 

". REt-'oVE EXISTING C.OLU:-.1N5 AND FAAVlING 

DEMOLITION PLAN NOTES 
I. CAP OFF ALL. EXISTING Pl..~ING 4 ELECTRICAL AS 

REGUIRED BY RE."'IOVAL. 

DEMOLITION PLAN KEY 

~ OPENING TO BE ENL..ARGED 

'A 
IVlRSON A~CHlr[CrS 
20280 SW ACAC~ STR[£], SUITE 220 
NEWPORT BEACN, CA 92660 
949 47 5 .9900 
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DEMOLITION PLAN LEGEND 

OJ REMOVE EXISTING YiJ>.L.l.S AS 5HO~ 

2. REMOVE EXI5TINoS GATE .. REMOVE EXI5TIN6 P01'i:DER ROOM FIXTURES 
AND PL-Ul'o1BIN.s 

4. REMOVE EXISTING C.ABINET, SINK, GOJNTERTOP, 
AND MIRROR. IN EXI5TIt-:6 BATH 

5. REMOVE EXI5TIN6 V'tINDOI'I5 .. REMOVE EXISTING DOOR AND FRAME 
1. ENlARt;>E EXISTINeS' OPENING TO 

ACCOMODA TE NEYi DOOR OR YiINPOII'I .. REMOVE EXISTING KETAL STAIRS 
q. REMOVE EXISTING C.OLVMN5 AND fRAMING 

DEMOLITION PLAN NOTES 
I. CAP OFF ALL EXI5T1NG PL.uMBING ~ ELECTRICAL As 

EX. SUMMER ROOM REG:JIRED 6'1' REMOVAL. 

DEMOLITION PLAN KEY 
~ ¥tALLS TO BE REMOVED 

""""""'" OPENING TO BE ENLARGED 

o 
T 

16'-1' 12'-1' 

SECOND FLOOR DEMOLITION PLAN 
SCALE: 1/4."=1'_0" 

,i.. 
IV[RSON ARCHII[CJS 
20280 SW ACACIA STREET,SUIlE 220 
NEWPORT BEACH. CA 91660 
949475.9900 
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ROOF DEMOLITION PLAN 
SCALE: 1/""=1'-0· 
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DEMOLITION PLAN LEGEND 

OJ REMOVE EXISTING ViALL5 AS SHam 
2. REMOVE EXISTING GATE 
S. REMOve EXISTING POIIDER ROOM FIXTURES 

AND PLllHSING 
4. REMOVE EXISTING CABINET, SINK, C.OciNTERTOP, 

AND MIRROR IN EXISTING SA TH 
5. REMOVE EXISTING l'iINDOr\S .. RElY'.oV'E EXISTING DOOR AND fAAVE 
1. ENLARGE EXISTING OFENINc;; TO 

AGCOMOOATE NEii DOOR OR YiINOOI'\ 
e. REHOVE EXISTING !'>{ETA!. STAIRS 

". REMOVE EXISTING C.OLIJM:-.J5 ANP fRAMING 

DEMOLITION PLAN NOTES 
I. CAP OFF ALL EXISTING PL...WSING $ ELEC.TRICAL A5 

REOJIREO BY REMOVAL 

DEMOLITION PLAN KEY 

~ ROOF AREA TO BE REMOVED 

IvtRSON A~CHlr[CIS 
20180 SW ACAC~ STREET, SUITE 220 
NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660 
949475.9900 

f'::" ~. DAn; 

f'::" 
f'::" 
f'::" 
f'::" 
f'::" 
f'::" 
f'::" 
f'::" 
f'::" 

Z 
0 
~ 

E-t 
~ 
0 
::;l 
~ 
~ 

g~ 
p::jll.t 

JOe NO, IIOIA 

DATE,01-0i-:2011 A1.2 
FIL£ I 

o 

0 

0 

0 

« 

0 

« 

z 

" « 



1111 
u 

o 

o 

o 

o 

SLAB EDGE PLAN 

SLAB INTERFACE LEGEND 
OJ CONCRETE SLAB 

2. CONCRETE PORCH SLAB 
a. MAXIMUM I 112" STEP FROM FINISHED SURFACE 

TO FINISHED SURFACE OF THRESHOLD AT THE 
REGUIRED E<sRE55 DOOR. (ENTRY DOOR) PER 
CRe. SECTION R311.8.1. 

SLAB INTERFACE NOTES 
CONTRAC.TOR TO VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND 
CONDITIO».:S AT THE 51TE PRIOR TO BEGINNING 
JI'{ORK. NOTIFY THE ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY IF 
ACIUAL CONDITION5 DIFFER FROM TH05E 5HO\,\"1 
OR NOTED ON DRAY'lINGS. 

2. REFER TO 5TRUGTtJRAL DR.N"'iIN6S FOR 
HOLDDOY'NS, FOOTINGS, AND STRUC.TtJRAL. 
DETAILS, 

5. RUN PLUMBING LINES THROU6H JAlA!-LS Y'lHERE 
POSSIBLE AVOID RU;-""NIN6 LINES THROU6H 
FOUNDATION. 

4. PROVIDE A UFER GROUND, SIZED IN 
ACC.ORDANC.E Y-IITH CEC SEC.TION 250.50. 

LOV\ER FLOOR EXI5TINS TO REMAIN 

LOf"/ER FJ...OOR NEVi 

UPPER FLOORS EXISTING TO REMAIN 

UPPER FLOORS NEV\ 

NOTE, 
THE A..RPOSE OF Tt-ESE DRAY-\INGS IS TO 
PROviDE DIMENSIONS AND TO IDENTIFY 
ARCHITECTI1RAL FEATURES ONLY. 

REFER TO 5TRLJC.TVRAJ... 0RAV\IN65 FOR ALL. 
5TRiJC.1URAL INFORMATION. 

,. 
IVERSON ARCHlrECrS 
20280 SW ACAC~ STREET, SUITE 220 
NEWPORT 8L1CN, CA 92660 
949415,9900 
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21'-2' 

EXISTING GARAGE 

EX. BEDROOM 

15'-3" 

FIRST FLOOR PLAN 
SeAU:: 1/'"=1'-0· 

NEW ENTRY 
6-2" GL6. 

--l~--=D 

EX. DINING 

o 

o 

0 

o 

o 

FLOOR PLAN LEGEND 
IF NOT REfERENCED ON PLANS t'\OTE DOES NOT APPLY. 

IT] VA"lITY YV SINK 
2. fRAMED MIRROR 
:3 MEDIC.INE GASIt-:ET 
4. COUNTERTOP W 4' 6ACK5FLA;H 
5. SHOIAlER, TILE FLOOR" V'lALLS TO CLeo. HT. 
b PONY V'ALL AT 1'-0" AF.F. 
1. IS' HT. SEAT, TILE TOP AND FRONT 
Z,. 2020 SKYLIGHT AElOVE 
"'I, VANITr', SEE INTERIOR ELEVATION 

10. NEV'i 4 X 4 poSTS 
II 42" HIGH G~AROAAIL 

12. HANDRAIL MOUNTED 34" ABOVE NOSE OF TREAD 
13. RETIJRN AIR GRILL ABOVE. 
14. SINGLE POLE VV SINGLE SHaF 
15 OOLl6lE PoLE YV Oo...SLE SHELF 
If>. LINEN CABINET YV 5 SHELVES 
11. FILL IN DOOR OPENING TO MATCH EXISTIN~ V\A.LL. 

TEXT1.JRE AND PAINT TO MATCH EXISTING. 
Ie. LINE OF FLOoR AElOVE 
1"1 REUSE EXISTING ENTRY DOOR, INSTALL IN NE>"! V\ALL 

20. V'lINPOV'l sEAT REFER TO INT, ELEVAnoN5 
21. SOfFIT AElOVE REfER TO INT. ELEVATIONS 

22. PREFA6RlcATED METAL STAIRS" RAILING BY OTHERS. 
REfER TO SHOP DAA}'lING5 BY METAL FABRIcATOR. 
PROVIDE MIN. 10' TREADS }'lITH MAX, 1-3/4' RI5!:RS. 

;.23, N8'I LANDII'\G " STAIRS 
24. THTSSEN KRUPP LEV RESIDENTIAL ELEVATOR, TYFE I 40' 

X 54" RIGHT HAND CAR YV 5TANOAW PocKET GATE AT 
RAIL SIDE: INSTALL PER MfR. SPEClflCAnONS f 
INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS 

25. 
2 •. 

n 

2 •. 

2 •. 
90. 
91. 

NOT USED 
TANK-LESS ,",OT ¥tATER I-EATER (ViALL MOI)NTED " GAS). 
RINNAI CORP. MODEL R15-L51 (1ST HR RATING 258 GPH) 
1'lITH 0/4" GAS LINE. 
IJPfLOV'l FAU IN CLO$ET, HvAC CONTRACTOR TO 
VERIFY SIZE AND CLEARANCE REGUIRED 
FIREPlACE IN$ERT, REGENCY P:33-N$4 ZERO 
CLEARANCE DIRECT VENT NATLJR.AL GAS FIREPLACE: 
INSTALL PER MANUFAc11JRER SPECIFICATIONS AND 
INSTALLATION IHSTRvc.nONS 
VERIFY DOOR LOCATION I"\ITH ELEVATOR SPECIFICAnoNS 
ORYrtALL OPENINCt 
50UND INSVLA TED ViALL 

FLOOR PLAN KEY 
c:::::::::::::: NEJ."\:2X4J1'\ALLS 

EBIEEIIIIB NEi"i ;2 X 6 i'iALLS 

@~s;-t-!~"'.t}::,d NE,.. e" MASONRY V'lALl 

~ NEi"i :2 X 4 50UND INSULATED ¥tALL. 

EXISTING< KALLS 

~ EXISTING< MASONRY ViALL 

~ SOFFIT OR DROF cEILit-iG 

FLOOR PLAN NOTES 
?f. ALL V'iINDOJt'\S TO BE VINYL LOV'i E'DIJAL PANED ~ITH 

",HITE FINISH. MF<&. PER OOILDER 
2. ALL EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD 
9. y\INDOriS LOCATED IN FRAMED OPENINGS SHALL BE 

CENTERED ON OPENING, UNO. 
4. PROVIDE EMERG<ENcY EXIT DOOR OR V'lINDOr\ FROM 

BASEMENT AND/OR SLEEPING ROOMS. NET CLEAR 
V\INPOJ."\ OPENINoSo AREA $HALL 6E I'\OT LESS THAN 5.1 
SQ. fT. (8:21 sa. IN). MIN. NET V'iINPOV'i OPENING HEI<&1fr 
DIMENSION, 24" CLEAR; MIN- !\ET OPENING 1'lIDTH 
DIMENSION, 20" cLEAR. FINISHED SILL HEIGHT MAX. 
44" ABOVE THE FLOOR. (PER C.R.G. SECT. R310.l) 

5. AT SHOI'\ER AND 51-!01'\ERfTl,S COMBO ALL Jl'\ALL 
cOVERIH5 SHALL SE CEMENT PLASTER, TILE OR 
APPROVED EOUAL TO 12' MIN. ABOVE DAAIN AT 
5HOV'iER OR TUB rvSHOI'\ER. (PER CRC, 5[:CT, 
R301.2) 
PROVIDE BACK-DRAFT DWfERS AT DRYER VENT, 
HOOD VEJ\'T AND EXHAUST FANS. 

1. WATER CLOSETS TO BE MAXIMVM 16 GALLONS PER 
FL.LieH 

e. LU).',sER IN CONTACT /oiITH CONCRETE OR MASON'<.Y 
SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED 

~. MLLS AND CEII...ING TO BE FINISHED /oiITH A 
5:-100TH TEXll.JRE (MATCH EXISTING) AND PRIMED 
(EXCEPT /oiINDOI'6, SMOOTH 4 SIDES), 

10. STANDARO SLlL-L NOSE CORNER BEAD TO ALL 
OUTSIDE VERTICAL CORNERS (EXCEPT 1'lINDOm. 
CLOSETS AND oSoARAGE5) 

II. INTERIOR DOOR TO 6;:: riOOD RAISED PANE\...ED. 

12. SHOV'.ERS SHALL HAVE A PRfS5l!R.E BALANCE OR 
THERI""OSTATIC TYPE VALVE. 

13. GAS PIPE MATERIAL 5HALL BE BLACK IRo:-.L 

INTERIOR 
ELEVATIONS 
KEY 

IA 
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20'-, i ( 2'-2' 

1'-1' 5'-0' 9'-4' 5'-8' 111'-9' : 9'-8' 

EX, SUMMER ROOM I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I o rr-, 
II I 
II I 
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======_10 ==- --~ 
I~ 

o 

o 

r::;- I 

I 

o 

! ~ 
I 

J 
~ 
oj) 
u 

Z 
N 

2'-2" 

6'-<=1" 6'-<=1' 18'-0· 

19'-6" 4'-2" 20'-2" 

16'-11' 91'-10' 

SECOND FLOOR PLAN 
SCALE: 1/ ... ·=1·-0· 

FLOOR PLAN LEGEND 
IF NOT REFERENCED ON Pl-ANS NOTE DOES NOT AppLY. 

OJ VANITY YV SINK 
2. FRAMED MIRROR 
3. MEDIC.INE CASIt-:ET 
4. COl.;NTERTOP VV 4' BAGKSPLA5H 
5. SHOr'IER, TILE FLOOR t HALLS TO C.LG. HT. 
6. PONY V\Al..L AT 1'-0" AF.F. 
1. 15' HT. SEAT, TIL.E TOP AND FRONT 
e 20;20 SKYLIGHT ABOVE 
'" VANITY, SEE INTERIOR EL.EVATION 

10. NEy.; 4 X 4 POSTS 
II. 42' HIGH G'JARDAAIL 

12. HANDRAIL MOUNTED 94" A60VE NOSE OF TREAD 
19. RETU.~ AIR GRILL ABOVE. 
14. SINGLE POLE 1"11 SIN6LE SHEL.F 
15. DOlJBLE POLE HI DOLSLE SHELF 
16. LlhEN C.Af3INET HI 5 SHELVES 
11, FILL IN DOOR OPENING TO HATCH EXISTINS KALL. 

TEXTVRE AND PAINT TO MATCH EXISTING. 
18. L.INE OF fL.OOR ABOVE 
I't REU5!:: EXI5TIN6 ENTRY DOOR, IteTALl.. IN NE~ hALL 

20. ~INDOY'l SEAT REFER TO INT. EL.EVATIONS 
21. 50FFIT ABOVE REFER TO INT. EL.EVATIONS 

22. PREFAflRICATED t--:ETAL STAIRS t RAIL.ING BY OTHERS. 
REFER TO SHOP DRN'\INSS SY ~TAL FABRICATOR. 
PROVIDE MIN. 10' TREADS Y'\ITH MAX. 1-9/4' R.IS:;R5. 

23. NEW LANDING 4 STAIRS 
24 THY55EN KRVPP L.EV RESIDENTIAL ELEVATOR, TYPE I 40' 

X 54" RIGHT HAND CAR W STANDARD POCKET GATE AT 
RAIL SIDE: INSTALL PER MFR. SF'EGIFICAnONS 4 
INSTALLATION REGUIREMeNTS 

25. NOT USED 
26. TANKLESS HOT WATER rEATER (V'lAL.L MOUNTED 4 GAS). 

RINAAI CORP. MODEL R15·L.SI (1ST HR RATING 256 GPH) 
/'iITH %" GAS L.INE. 

21. lJPFLOV'l FAU IN CL05:::T, HVAC CONTR)o,C.TOR TO 
VERIFY SIZE AND CLEAAANCE' ~UIRED 

2e. fIREPL.AGJ::: INSERT, REGENGY P93·NS4 ZERO 
CLEARANCE DIRECT VENT NATl.IRAL. GAS FIREPLAGE, 
INSTALL PER HA~'\JFACTURER 5PECIFIcATION5 AND 
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS 

2"'. VERIFY DOOR L.OCATION )"lITH ELEVATOR SPECIFICATIONS 
30. DRYIiALL OPENING> 
31. SOUND 1N5!.L.ATED HALL. 

FLOOR PLAN KEY 
~ NEI"{2X41"1.ALLS 

EEHIlIHIB NEI"{ 2 X 6 t\<.\LL.S 

p~,;-:y{:.'!.:.'..-.Zd NEt"{ e' MASOhRY II'tA.LL 

~ NEI'i 2 X 4 SOUND IN5UL.ATED ViALL 

EXISTIN5 Y'lAL.L5 

~ EXISTINS MASONRY HALL. 

~ SOFFIT OR DROP CEILIKG 

FLOOR PLAN NOTES 
? I. AL.L. i'iINDO(\S TO BE VINYL L.0Y'l 'E' DUAL PANED V\ITH 

Y'lHITE FINISH. 1'1"'6. PER BUILDER 
2. ALL EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE TO FAGE OF 511.;0 
9. )"lINVOHS L.OCAreO IN FRAMED OPENINGoS SHALL. BE 

C.ENTEREO ON OPENING, U.N.O. 
4. PROVIDE EMERGEt->GY EXIT DOOR OR V'jINDO):1 FROM 

BASEMENT AND/OR SLEEPING RQoJv.S. NET CLEA~ 
HINDOY'l OPENIN6 AREA SHALL BE Jo.:OT LESS THAN 5.1 
sa. FT. (621 sa IN). MIN. NET Y'lINDOY'l OPENING HEIGHT 
DIMENSION, 24" CLEAR; MIN. t->ET OPENING ):1IDTI1 
DIMENSiON, 20" CLEAR. FINISHED Sill HEIGHT MAX. 
44' ABoVE THE FLOOR. (PER G.R.C. 5EC,T. R310J) 

5. AT 5HOf'iER AND SHOY"\ER/TI...B COMBO ALL V'lAl.L. 
COVERING 5HALL. BE CEMENT Pt...A5TER, TIL.E OR 
APPROVED EaUAL TO 12" MIN. ASOVE DRAIN AT 
5HOf'ER OR Tl"S V'\I5HO/'iER. (PER C.R.C. seCT. 
R301.2) 

6. FROVIDE BAGK-ORAFT DAMPERS AT DRYER VENT. 
1-'000 VENT AND E'XHAUST FANS. 

1. V\ATER CLOSETS TO SE MAXIM..M 1.6 GALl.ONS PER 
FLUSH 

e. LIJXSER IN CONTACT Y'\ITH CONCRETE OR MA50N'<.Y 
SHALL BE PRES:WRE TREATED 

<1. V'lALL5 AND CEILING TO SE FINISHED Jo"IITH A 
5~OOTH TEX"T"LRE (MATCH EXISTIN6) AND PRIMED 
(EXGEPT I"IlNDOf'!5, SMOOTH 4 SIDES). 

10. STANDARD etJLL. NOSE CORNER BEAD TO ALl. 
OUTSIDE VERTICAL CORN::R5 (EXCEPT V'jINDOY'6, 
CLOSETS A"ID GARAGES) 

II. INTERIOR. DOOR TO 6E HOOD MISED PANEL.ED. 

12. SHOI'lERS $HALL HAVE A PRES5URE BALANCE OR 
THERl"'05TATIC TYPE VAL.VE. 

13. GAS PIPE MATERIAL 5HA!..L BE BlAGK IRON. 

INTERIOR 
ELEVATiONS 
KEY 

Ii.. 
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'5LOPE 

ROOF PLAN 

EX) TING 
ROF 

EXI5TJN6 
ROOF 
8ELOl'i 

/' 
(/ 

I 
I __________ --.J 

o 

o 

o 

o 

) 

o 

ROOF PLAN NOTES 
I. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY Tl1E NET FREE 

VENTILATION OF THE VENT PRODUCT SELECTED AGAINST 
THOSE NOTED BELo¥t THE REOUIRED VENTILATION SHALL 
BE MAINTAINED, FROVIDE INSULATiON STOP SUGH THAT 
II'\SU\...ATION DOES NOT OBSTRJJC.T FREE AIR MOVEI'fENT AS 
REOUIRED 6'1" THE esc.. 

:I. ALL OVERLAP FRAMED ROOF AREAS SHALL HA'IE 
OPENINGS BE11"..:EEN THE ADJACENT ATTIC.s IN THE ROOF 
SHEATHING (AS ALLOI\ED BY 1HE STRVC.lVRAL ENGINEER) 
TO ALLOf'l AIR PASSAGE AND ATTIC VENTILATioN BErru:EN 
THE mo OR, ISOLATED ATTIC. SPACES SHALL BE VENTED 
INPEFENDENTL Y TO c.B C. REGlJIREMENTS. 

3. ROOFER SHALL PROVIDE AND INSTALL ALL MErAl 
FLA5HIN6 FER PLAN OR FER LATEST INDUSTRY 
STANDARDS. 

4. REFER TO 5TRUCTIJRAL ROOF PLAI\S FOR FRAMING SPECS. 

5 . USE G!.-AY "5" TILE TO MATCH EXISTING .. II\STAlL I LAYER Of '*30 LB FELT. 

1. INSTALL CLASS I OR II VAPOR BARRIER ON THE 
V'/ARM-IN-f"iINTER SIDE OF THE CEILING PER CRG 
SECTION R80b.2 

ATilC 'lENTIl-ATION REOUIRE~NT5 

THE NET FREE VENTIl-ATING AREA SHAl-L NOT BE LESS THAN 
IIISO OF THE AREA OF THE SPACE TO BE 'lENTIl-ATED. THE 
OPENING AREA MAY BE 1/300 OF THE AREA OF THE SPACE 
VENTll-ATED PROVIDED 50 PERCENT OF THE REGUIRED 
OPENING AREA 15 PROVIDED BY VENTILATORS l-OCATED IN 
THE LiPPER PORTION OF THE SPAGE TO BE VENTILATED AT 
1.EAST THREE FEET ABOVE EAVES OR CORNICE VENTS I"IITH 
ThE BALANCE OF WE REQUIRED VENTILATION fROVIDED BY 
EAVES OR CORNICE VENTS. AS AN ALTERNATIVE THE t\ET 
FREE GROSS-YENTILATJON A~ MAY BE REDUCED TO &,0 
Y'\-IEN A GLASS I OR II VAPOR BAR~IER IS INSTAL1.ED ON THE 
Y\ARM-IN-I"IINTER SIDE of TIfE GElLING. eRe SEGTION ReOb.2. 

riHERE EAVES OR CORNICE VENTS ARE INSTA1.1.ED, INSULATION 
SHALL NOT BLOCK THE FREE Fl-Oi'l OF AIR. A MIN. OF ONE 
INCH Of AIR SPACE SHALL BE PROVIDED BETY\EEN INSULATION 
AND ROOF SHEA1l11NG CRC SECTION Rb063 (Y'lHERE 
OVER-BUILT OR DOUBLE FRAMING OCCURS, PROVIDE HOl-E5 IN 
THE l..OI'\ER ROOF SHEA 1l1JNG TO ALl-O}'l FOR PROPER CROSS 
VENnLATloN OF ALl..::;UB AnlC5 TO Tl-'E MAIN ATTIC) 

ATTIC YE:NTILA TloN USED 

WE F01.l-01'\ING VENTS tiERE USED IN THE CALCULATION OF 
REQUIRED VENTIl-ATION. USING OThER MANL.FACTVRER'S OR 
INSTAJ..LING IN OTHER THAN A MANl"FACTVRER'5 APPROVED 
INSTALLATION MEWOD }'IILL RESVLT IN VARIATION TO THE 
CALCULATIONS. 

CLOAKED VENTS BY O't/A6IN (eN) 
"5" TIl-E ROOF, 

MODel 5-50046 ::; O.bB 50.FT NENT 

ATTIC VENT CALCULATIOt-:5 AREA I 

ROOF PLAN AREA 
AnlG VENTI1.ATION REQUIRED. 

Ipb5 SQ.FT. (ATTIG ARf.A)IBOO SO.FT.=- B.55 SQ. FT. 

HIGH Anlc VENTILATIONI 
HIGH VENT REG!JIRED ::; 1.115 5QFT. 
HIGH VENT PROVIDED::; 2.0B SO.FT. 

(B - CLOAKED VENTS) 

LOYi ATTIG VENTILATIONI 
LO}'l VENT REQUIRED =- 1.115 SO.FT. 
1..01"\ VENT PROVIDED =- 2.0B SQPT. 

(B - CLOAKED VENTS) 

ROOF PLAN KEY 
I' , .////~, '>,1 NEH ROOF 

IVtRSON A~CHlrECIS 
20280 SW ACACIA STREET, SUITE 220 
NEWPORT BEACH, CA 925&0 
949475.9900 
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ARCAD 

NEi"I STAIRS 

BUILDING SECTION 
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B MBR 

1/4' :: 1'-0' 

® 

INTERIOR ELEVATIONS 
SCALE: 1/'"=1'-0" 

SECTION LEGEND 
C.ONC.RETE TIL.E ROOFIN6, OVER ROOF UNDERLAYMENT, 
PER ROOFING MFR, REFER TO PET AILS (EAGLE ROOF 
TILE - ESR 1<:100 OR APPROVED EGUAL) 

2. ROOf TRUSSES, SEE fRAMING PLANS 
3. fLOOR fRAMING, SEE FRAMIN6 PLANS 
4. GYPSUM BOARD -TYPIC.AL 
5. INSULATION - R-18 ~LL5 AND R-30 CEILING 
6. 1/2' GYPSUM BOARD OVER 1/2" PLYI"{OOD, AT POT SHEL.F 
1, FL.OOR SHEATHING- OVER FL.OOR JOISTS, 

REfER TO STRUCTURAL. PL.ANS FOR 
ADDITIONAL. INFORMATION, 

e. C.ONGRETE SLAB, REFER TO SLAB DIMENSION PL.AN 
(EXTERIOR SLAB SLOPE 1/4" PER FOOT). 

"I. SIB" TYPE ·X" G-YPSYH BOARD. 
10. ONE LAYER OF )2" 6YP. BD. AT ALL 6ARAGE 

MLLS, ONE L.AYER 5/8" TYPE "X" GYP. BD. AT 
ALL GEILINGS BETI'\EEN HABITABLE SPACE IN 
HOUSE of. GARAGE. 

II. J1" GYP. BD. AT AL.L. USABLE SPAC.E UNDER 
STAIRS (!J.N.OJ. 

SECTION NOTES 
I. SEE FRAMING PLANS FOR ALL STRlJC.WRAL NOTES 

AND DETAILS 
2. ROOF TRUSS DRAI"IIN6S AND C.ALGULATIONS MUST BE 

REVIEV\ED BY THE STRUGThRAL ENGINEER AND APPROVED 
BY THE BUIL.DIN6 DEPARTMENT PRIOR TO THE START OF 
C.ON5TRl)GTION 

9. L.UMBER IN CONTACT rilTH C.ONC.RETE SHALL BE 
PRESSURE TREATED 

4. REfER TO CIVIL DRAY'lINGS FOR RETAINING Y'\ALL 
LOGATIONS AND ELEVATION HEIGHTS. REfER TO 
5TRUGWRAL DRAV'\IN6S FOR RETAINING ViALL 
CON5TRl.'GTION AND FOOTING INFORMATION 

5. MINIMUM ViALL INSULATION, R-13 MINIMlJ:'.1 
GEILIN6/ROOF INSULATION, R-30 

6. ALL LIGHTING fiXTURES RECESSED INTO CEILINGS 
SHALL BE APPROVED FOR ZERO C.L.EARANCE (I.G. 
RAffD). 

INTERIOR ELEVATION LEGEND 
OJ FRAMED MIRROR 
2. SACK SPLASH 
3. C.OJNTERTOP 
4. eRANITE TOP AND BACKS~LA5H 
5. VANITY I"IITH SINK 
6. RECESSED MEDICINE GABINET 
1. 5HOY'\ER; TILE ALL ViALL.S TO C.LG., fLOOR, AND SEAT 
B. EXISTIN6 It'I.G, TO REHAIN 
"I, NEri V{C, 
10, NOT USED 
II. JIIlINDOf"{ SEAT 

Ii.. 
IVlRSON A~CHIT[CIS 
20280 SW ACACIA STREH, SUITE 220 
NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660 
949475.9900 
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NEW CONSTRUCTION IN BOLD 
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RIGHT ELEVATION 
SCALB: 1/."=1'-0" 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
1--1---------- NErI rlALL---------II'---JH 

I 
I 
I 
I 

NEW CONSTRUCTION IN BOLD 

~ 
<> 

~ 

'Q 

,.,. 
ELEVATION LEGEND 

III GLAY ROOFING, OVER ROOf L-NDERLAYHENT, FER 
ROOFING MFR, REFER TO DETAILS 

2. ¥lOOD FASCIA REFER TO ROOfiNG DETAILS 
B. mOD RAKE BOARD-REFER TO ROOFIN6 DETAII ... S 

IVmSON A~CHIr[CrS 
20260 sw ACAC~ STREET. sunE 220 
NEWPORT BEACH. CA 92660 
949 47 5 .9900 

4. 155M FLASHINS AT ALL ROOF TO ~ALL INTERSECTIOl\S INSTALL 
OVER ROOFING PER ROOFING MFR 5PECIFICATIONS 

5. DECORATIVE fOAM RAFTER TAIl... REFER TO DETAIL FOR SIZE. .. STUCC.O I"iRAFFED FOAM TRIM. SEE ELEVATION OR 
DETAIl.. FOR SIZE 

7. STlJGCO FINISH 
e. 65M STUCCO SCREED .. 2020 SKYLIGHT 
10. ROOF CRICKET 
II. RETRACTABLE AV-INING 
12. PREFABRiCATED METAL STA[RS 4- RA[LlNG BY 

OTHERS REFER TO SHOP DRAJ.'\[NGS BY METAL 
FABR[CATOR. PROVIDE M[N. [0" TREADS Y'l[TH MAX. 
1-3/4" R[SERS. 

lB. [" saJARE METAL PICKETS SPACED 4-[12" O.C. 
REFER TO SHOP DRAY'I[N65 BY METAL FABR[C.ATOR. 

14. METAL HANDRAIL AT MIN. B4',/ MAX. 98" ABoVE 
NOSE OF TREAD. REFER TO SHOP DRAY'lINGS BY 
METAL FABRICATOR. 

I ~~lt~~~:Zi~" 
• 

'" 

~. 

ELEVATION NOTES ~ 
ROOFING, CLAY ROOF TILES - MATCH EXISTIN6 

FASC.IA 4 2)( ROUGH sAY'!" Y'lOOD TRIM, REFER TO DETAILS U 
BARGE, 

VAPOR PROVIDE VAPoR BARRIER AROUND ALL 
BARRIER! i"IALL PENETRATIOl'\S INCLUDING DOORS, 

Y'lINDOm AND VENTS PER DETAILS 

EXTERIOR PAINTED 8-coAT EXTERIOR PLASTER 1/8" THICI< 
YiALLS, lHREE-COAT PORTLAND CEMENT Y'lITH LIGHT 

SAND FINI5H OYER LATH AND BUILDING PAPER 

(PROVIDE 2 LAYERS OF GRADE 0 PAPER AT 
5HEAR Y-lALL5, AND mOD SHEATHIN6) 

DOORSI I. Y'lINDOv\S 4 DOORS, 5llJGCO 
Y'lINDO»'i3, Y'{RAPPED foAH TRIM, PER ELEVATION 

2. RECES5 I"lINDOV'iS/DOORS V'lITH NO TRIM, 
REFER TO DETAILS NOTED ON ELEVATIONS 

EXTERIOR I. STlJC.CO OVER H[GH RIB8ED METAL LATH OYER 
SOFFITS! VAPOR 6A~RIER 

2. Ixl:> 'V" GROOVED 146 AT ALL EXPOSED EAVES 

TRIH! 51lJCCO l"iRAFFED FOAM TRIM. SEE ELEVATION 
FOR SIZE AND LOCATION. ALL DECORATIVE 
METAL TRIH sHALL BE GALVANIZED. 
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NEI-'t T.PL, 
-------------~~---------------

REAR ELEVATION NEW CONSTRUCTION IN BOLD 
SCALE: 1/.-=1'-0-

~ ___ EX.2NeTPL. 

r,----rf--c:========- _ _ _ _______________ ~. XIDV<· HDR. 

TPC. 

F.FL 
FFL. 

LEFT ELEVATION NEW CONSTRUCTION IN BOLD 
SCALE: 1/.-=1'-0-

ELEVATION LEGEND 
OJ CLAY ROOFING. OVER ROOF l.iNDERLAYMENT. PER 

RooFIN6 MFR, REFER TO DETAILS 
2. i"IOOD FASCIA REFER TO ROOFIN6 DETAILS 
9. i"IOOD RAKE BOARD-REFER TO ROOFIN6 DETAILS 
4. 6S:-1 FLA5HIN~ AT ALL ROOF TO Y'{ALL INTERSECTIO!\S Il\STALL 

OVER ROOFIN6 FER ROOFIN6 MFR SPEC.lfICATIONS 
5. DECORATIVE FOAM RAFTER TAIL, REFER TO DETAIL FOR SIZE. 
o. S1lJC.C,O Y'lRAPPED FOAM TRIM. SEE ELEVATION OR 

DETAIL FOR SIZE 
1. STUCCO fiNISH 
B. GSM STIlCCO SC,REED 

". 2020 SKYLIGHT 
10. ROOF CRICKET 
II. RETRACTABLE AVi'lING 
12. PREFABRICATED METAL STAIRS., RAILlN6 BY 

OTHERS. REFER TO SHOP DRA)I'{INGS BY METAL 
FABRICATOR. PROVIDE MIN, 10" TREADS I"IITH MAX. 
1-3/4" RISERS. 

19. I' SQUARE METAL PICKETS SPACED 4-1/2" O.c" 
REFER TO SHOP DRA)I'{Ii'\GS BY METAL FABRICATOR, 

14. METAL HANDRAIL AT MIN, 34"/ MAX. Be" ABOVE 
NOSE OF TREAD. REFER TO SHOP DRAViIN6S BY 
HET AL FABRiCATOR. 

ELEVATION NOTES 
ROOFIN6, CLAY ROOF TILES - MATCH EXISTING 

FASGIA '* 2x ROUGH 5AY'lN V'{OOD TRIM, REFER TO DETAILS 
BARGE, 

VAPOR PROVIDE VAPOR BARRIER AROUND ALL 
BARRIERl Y-lALL PENETRATIONS INCWDING DOORS, 

Y'lINOOY'lS AND VENTS PER DETAILS 

EXTERIOR PAINTED 3-coAT EXTERIOR PLASTER 1/8" THICK 
Mi.L5, THREE-COAT PORTLAND CEMENT JIIIITH LIGHT 

SAND FINISH OVER LATH AND BUILDING PAPER 

(PROVIDE:2 LAYERS OF GRADE 0 PAPER AT 
51-oEAR JlllALL5, AND /"'{OOD SHEATHING) 

DOOR5/ I. Y'lINDOY'l5 4 DOORS, STUCGO 
~INDOY'l5, ffiAPFED FOAM TRIM, PER ELEVATION 

2. RECE55 I"IINDOl"\5/DOORS Y-IITH NO TRIM, 
REfER TO DETAILS NOTED ON ELEVATIONS 

EXTERiOR I. 5TUC.c.o OVER HIGH RIBBED METAL LATH OVER 
SOFFITS, VAPOR BARRIER 

2. [x6 "V" GROOVED HG AT ALL EXPOSED EAVE5 

TRIH, STUCCO Y'lRAPPED FOAM TRlt·1. SEE ELEVATION 
FOR SIZE AND LOGATION. ALL DECORATIVE 
METAL TRIM SHALL BE GALVANIZED. 

IV[R~ON A~CHmm 
20280 SW ACAC~ STREET, SUITE 220 
NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660 
949475,9900 
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EXISTING GARAGE 

EX. BEDROOM 

r--.., 
1 1 
1 1 
r==, 
1 1 
1 1 

EX LAU. 
&BA 

FIRST FLOOR UTILITY PLAN 
SCALE: 1/'-=1'-0-

NEW ENTRY 
&-2' "[1;0. 

~--t+--YlOOO 

, 
') 

1 

1 
1 

EX DINING 

1 EX LIVING 

:NEWPWDR 
~-2"tl&. 

--I YlOOD 

1 
1 

1 

1 

) 
/ 

/ 

o 

o 

o 

o 

o 

SYMBOLS LEGEND 
LIGHTING/EXHAUST PANS 

~ 

eJ'l£ 
jlt/r 

* ~ 
4-
+ 
-$-
-$-

1>--0--<1 

/t'IALL MOUNT MULTI-LIGHT FIXTV~E 

HIGH EFFICACY V'\AlL ""OUNT 
M\.Il... TH .. 16ttT FIXl"lJRE 

Y"IALL HUNS LIGHT FIXTURE 

HIGH EFFICACY ViALL HUNG LIGHT FIXTJ.,RE 

I"iALL tt.JN6 LIGHT FIXTlIRE i'irrn MOTION 
SENSOR AND PHOTOCELL 

HAN.SI\'.:G CEILING LIGHT FIXTlJRE 

RECE55ED Lle-HT PIXTVRE 

RECESSED HIGH EFFICACY LIGHT FIXn...RE 

FLUORESCENT LI6HT FIXTVR,E 
(Tl"lO 1l,..ElE) 

)--------{ FlUoRESCENT LIGHT FIXTVRE 

RECESSED AALL ViASI-+ER 

VAPOR PROOF RECESS=D LIGHT FIXTLRE 
.. 1.11.. APPROVED 

EXHAUST FAN .. 50 CFM MIN 
- VENTED TO OUTSIDE AIR 

EXHAli5T FAN .. 50 CFM MIN .. VENTED TO 
OlJTSIDE AIR AND HIGH EFFICACY LIGHT 

DRYER VENT 

SV'lITGHES 
~ SNITCH 

O-Y\A.Y 5YilTCH 

4-ViAY SI"iITCH 

DIMMER 5V'11TCH 

OGCUPANCY 5E~50R riI MANUAL. ON 

Nc DISCONNECT PER V~C :;JOq 

~LE HOUSE FAN 51"iiTCH Y\ITH SIGN. 

OUTLETS 
=@=- 1i0 Y cotN DL.Ft.EX OUTl.ET - HIDDEN -- 110 V cot--v Df.,PLEX OLJn..ET 

110 V COt--V OL.PLEX OUTLET - HALF I-'OT 

:220V OUTLET 

6ROJND FAULT INTERRlJPTEO 
DL-PLEX OLm..ET 

ARC FAlJLT 
INTERRL.'f'TED OIJPl..EX OUTLET 

Y'EATHERFROOF GROUND FAIJLT 
INTERRL.PTED PLIPLEX OVTLET 

FLOOR OUTLET 

JUNC.TION BOX 

GLiMATE CONTROL 

~ F<E"TI.!RN AIR GRILLE 

,~ 220 V C.IRCUIT BREA'<.ER -rcrr FOR AC. CO~PRE550R 
-m Tl--ERMOSTAT 

MOLE H0I.J5E FAN LocATION. REfER TO 
ENERGY C.ALCULATIONS FOR MODEL. 
NJ~ER. PIJCT SIZE, SON!: RATING, CFM 
A"ID AAn DRA1'I. 

GENERAL ELEGTRIGAL 

ill CHIMES 

-t!l PJe+1fVTTON 

o ~~~C~R~~~Y~:~ ~:~~~RY 
BAGK-IJP). DETECTORS SHALL. BE 
INTERCONNECTED 50 THAT THE ACTIVATION 
OF ONE ALARM i"IlL.L. ACTIVATE Al...L 
ALARMS. I"-STAL.L PER NFPA 12. 

@ ~~~~~g~~!y~~~~~:;:~y 
6AGK-IJP). DETECTORS SHALL BE 
INTERCONNECTED SO THAT THE ACTIVATION 
OF ON: ALARM ""ILL. ACTIVATE ALL. 
ALARMS. I,,-STALL. FER NFFA 120. 

~ TELEPHONE JACK 

-+<l TELEVISION CABLE 

~ ILLIMINATED ADDRESS i"II PHOTO CEL.L 

~ ELECTRICAL MAIN 

FC. Pt'lOTOGELL 

IV[RSON ARCHlrmS 
201BO SW ACACIA STREET, sunE 110 
NEWPORT BEACH, CA 91660 
949 47 S .9900 
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EX. SUMMER ROOM 

--~~~-~-~~~--
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

NEW CLOSET 
CL6. VARIEP 

CARPE;T I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

~~--~-~~-~--

SECOND FLOOR UTILITY PLAN 
SCALB: 1/"-=1'-0-

, 
I 

j 

POV\f:R 
FOR AY'{NIN6 

o 

o 

o 

o 

o 

__________ --1 

SYMBOLS LEGEND 
Ll6HTIN6/EXHAUST FANS 

aM HALL MOliNT MULTI-LIGHT FIX~ 

HIGH EFfiCACY ViALL tvO.,JNT 
MlJL TH .. tGHT FIXWRE 

ViALL HtlN5 LIGHT FIX1l.IRE 

HIGH EFFICACY MLL HUNG LIGHT FIXT\JRE 

MLL ttJN5 LIGHT FIXTVRE ""UTH MOTION 
SENSOR AND PHOTOCeLl. 

5VRFACE MOUNT GEILIN6 LIGHT FIXTI.!RE 

HANGIN6 CEILING- LIGHT FIXT'URE 

RECESSEO LIGHT FIXTURE 

RECESSED HI6H EFFICACY LIGHT FIXn...RE 

fLUORESCENT LIGHT FIX1\IRE 
(1/"\0 weE) 

r----c FL-UQRESCENT LIGHT FIXT\.IRE 

RECESSED r\ALL MSI-!ER 

VAFOR PROOF RECE55=D LIGHT FIxn..:RE 
- IJL APPROVED 

~ EXH,6.JJ5T FAN - 50 CFM MIN 
- VENTED TO OUTSIDE AIR 

~ EXHAU5r FAN - 50 CPM MIN - VENTED TO 
~ OUTSIDE AIR AND HI6H EfFICACY LIGHT 

IT DRYER VENT 

SY'lITCHES 
---I.A--- SNITCH 

9-MY 5~ITCH 

4-V'lA'( SNITCH 

OIMMER S!t';ITCH 

OCCUPANCY 5E~ V'V HAN.lAL ON 

NC DI5CO!\'lEGr PER we ~O"l 

JAIl-IOLE HOUSE FAN 51'!ITCH V\1n-t SI6N. 

OUTLETS 
::::@= 110 V CONV D\.PLEX OUTLET - HIDDEN ---"'" 
~ 
it 
~ 
@ 
Q) 

110 V CONY DL,-PL.EX OUTLET 

110 V CONY DVFL.EX oUTLET - HAL.F !-'OT 

220V OUT1..ET 

GROI.JNO F.AJJL. T INTERRUPTED 
DLFL.Ex OOTLET 

ARC FAUL.T 
INTERRliPTED PUP\...EX OUTLET 

veATHERFROOF !SROVND FAUL. T 
INTERRLPTEO DUPl.EX OlJTLET 

FLOOR OVTLET 

JVNCTION BOX 

CLIMATE CONTROL 

~ RETURN AIR GRILLE 

~ 220 V CIRCuiT BREAKER 
-TV FOR A.c., CO~FRES50R 

""ill THERM05T AT 

I'\HOLE HOl.!5E FAN L.ocATION, REFER TO 
EKERGY CALCULATIoNS FOR HODEL 
N)f"6::R, OvC.T SIZE:, saNE RATI~, CFM 
AND I"{,o\TT PRA..iI'I, 

6ENERAL ELECTRICAL 

CHIMES 

f'';5H3JTTON 

SMoKE ALA<:<:K HAI'<.D J'IIIRED INTO 
ELECTRICAL SY5reM (V'!ITH SAnERY 
SACK-UP) DETECTORS 5HALL B= 
INT"ERc.ONNECreD SO THAT THE ACTIVATION 
Of oNE ALARM Y-IILL. ACTIYATE ALL 
ALA~5 IN-STALL PEl'<. NFPA 12. 

@ ~~~~~r:~:i:'~:S~~..:1~~:~~Y 
SACK-UP). PErec.TORS SHALL BE 
INTERCON,"I;;CTED 50 THAT THE ACTIVATiON 
Of ONE ALARM Y-IILL AcnVATE ALL 
ALARHS. IN-STALL FER NFPA 120, 

--f--oiC TELEPHONE JAC.K 

-+<1 TELEVISION CABLE 

~ II-I...U:vIINA TED ADDRESS I"V PHOTO CELl... 

~ EL-ECTRICAL- MAIN 

pc PHOTOCEL-l.. 

,. 
IVlRSON ARCHlr[CI) 
20280SWICIC~STRm,SUITE220 
NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660 
919 47 5 .9900 
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CANT STRIP ___ --J 

SKYLIGHT 
SEE MANUFAc.TURERS 

t:s~~rL~~Tb~N::S:.:F~O~R~ ____ _ 

TilE ROOFING 0/ 
MA"UfACTURER'S 
RECOMMENDED 
ROOf FELT 0/ 
ROOf 6HEATHIN6 ~---~ 

2)( CURB, PER SKYLI6HT 
MFR'S INSTALLATION 
REQUIREMENTS .~----~ 

6,S.M, PAN FLASHING N STANDARD 
CRIMP, GARRY TO EAVE L.INE OR 
TRANSFER TO TOP OF ROOFING 

~~~~~~RD -------~ 

SKYLIGHT 
SEE MANUF AC ThRERS 
SPECIFICATIONS FOR INSTALLATION 

/ 

PER PLAN 

10' MIN. 

BEAM OR WLTI 
J.?15T, REfER 
;f0 STRUC.WRAl 

/"'""----

/,/'L METAL JOIST KANGER 
AT EACH STRJI-i6ER 

2x STRINGERS PER 5"TRLK.1VRAL 

/' ATTACH lJ5ING 5IJ6 flOOR 
/' \SUP- MD 5GRfY6 

/' /' 5/b' Pl.. YYiOOD RISERS TYP. 

~ 1-1/8' FLYmOD TREADS TYP. 

/'/' g~~ k¢~~C~~~6P. 
GElLING OF USEABL.E 
SPACE BELOV'{ STAIRS 

~~:~n~~=~~AT~FL=O~O~R~A~A~N=DI~N~G ____ ~lIo~lGQD 
PER PI.AN 

10" MIN. 

HIb" FL YrooD TREADS TYP. 
ATTACH lJ511\6 51)a FLOOR 
6LIJE AND 5GREY6 

11i-----f--5/8" FL YmQD RISERS n'P. 

I 

2x STRl1'i6ERS 

LANDING JOISTS 
PER 5 TRUC TliRAl 

I BEA"1 OR M"l.TI ";015T 
I PER STRUGTlJRAl. 

~_--_-_-_--_-_-_--_--_--_-_L_-_~J 

~ONE LAYER!:," 6YP. BD. 
AT ¥tALl5 AND C-EILlN6 
Of USEABLE SPAGE 
BELOv-l STAIRS 

~~-----6YP. BD. 

l~----- 1-1/8" PLY~OD TREAD 

I--------+_ 2x STRIN6ER 

---------­r----------
I 

~ ONE lAYERIj" GYP. BD. 
~---'---.I'-LL-_ AT ¥{AlL5 AND GElLING 

OF USEABLE SPACE 
BELOI'"i STAIRS I'"iHERE 
""CURS 

~-I!\\lil----~2x P.T.D.F. SOlE pI-ATE 

STUCCO SCREED 
9" '" I' 

MIN. 26 6A. 651'1 
SnJGGO SCREED 
i"iITH Y\EEP HOLE5 

TOP OF e.ONCR£:TE 

P.T. NAILER FOR 5C-REED 
AT EXTENDED FOOTING 
FOR DROPPED GRADE 

FIN. GRADE 

E257-2007CBG @ 

STUCCO 

BLDG. pAPER 

G.1. FLASHING 4~2 
1;<6 CONT. 

~ TILE ROOFING 

ROOF SHT6. TYP. 

UNDERLAYMENT TYP. 

O-HAGEN ROOF VENT - I"'STALL PER 
MANUFACTURERS SPECIFIGATIONS 

1'IIND GLIP - I"'STALL PER 
MANUFACTURERS SPECIFIe.ATIONS 

O'HAGEN ROOF VENT rIn\ -,~I/-2~"=~I'~~------~----~~-------------=R~16~2~ 

NOTE, PROV,DE 1--l16H WIND A~CI--lORS 
AT ALL TILE INSTALLATICN5 

NOTE, M NIMLJ'1 ROOF S~CFE SEAL FIFE TO BOm 
FLASI-INGS 11,ITH ROOFERS 
MASTIC, TYF 

TO BE 4:12 

~ 
5TO~ COl-LA..;;: I--lA\D FORMED TO 
TILE SHAfE AND CRI'MPED OVER 

..... FLI,..MBNG VENT AS REQJIRED 

OJT TILE: TO ALLCW FOR. FLA$HING 

I"1AI\lFAClURED '5' ROOF TILE 
iNSTALLED PER MA\l.FAClURER'S 
RECOMi"1aIDATIONS 

61. SASE FL..iSI4IJ\6 S:::T IN MASTIC 

3e' ASPHALT - $ATU~TED RO~II\G 
UKDERi..Antr.rr 

ROCf FRAI1I)\G, SEE FRAMiNG Pl.AN$ 

PLUMBING VENT FLASHING 
07650-04-01@ 

NOTE, PROviDE I4I6H ur!N~ A'lCI4ORS 
AT ALL TILE ,NSTALLATlCN5 VENT CAF':> 

I\OTE, M NIML.M ROOF 
SLoPE TO BE 4:12 

SEAL PIFE TO BOm 
FLA5I-If:\65 u.rrH ROOFERS 
MASTIC, Trp 

~ 
61. CONE SOLDERED TO BASE 
FLA5I-II~ - CCNT"UOL1S 
CAtJLKARO....'ID TCF 

~
...... STORM co;..LA~ I4A\D FORM:::P TO 

TILE SHAfE AND CRll"oFED OVER 'B' 
VENT AS REQUIRED 

CUT TILE TO ALLOJJ FOR FLAS-HINCs 

I"1AI\tFACTl!REO '5' ROOF TILE 
iNSTALL FER MA'\t.FACTIJRER'5 
RECOM'1ENOATl0N5 

~l/""'~---=t- 'B' VENT co~LAR FL.A5:-1 N6 

I ..... ~~,.,I-- 3e' ASFHALT - 5ATt..~TED ROOFIt\G 
WDERLA"'i1""ENT 

SHEATI-I:N6 O\IER Reef FRAMiI'ti, 
eEE FR.6.M'NC:s p .... ANe 

-11--=_4- '6' VENT 

"B" VENT FLASHING 
01650-05-01 12 11/2":0 1'-0" 

NOTE: 

UJ'.,lDERLA""fMENT UNDER 
AND OVER NAILER 

2)( NAILER OF W=FICIENT 
HEIGHT TO MAfNT AIN 
PLANE OF RIDGE TILES 

SEE MANLFACTURER'S INSTALLATION 
GUIDE FOR ADDITIONAL DETAILS AND 
INFORMATION 

~~7.~~~~=E~/~H~IP--------------~R='''~A~ 
NOTE, 
SEE MANUfACTURERS INSTALLATION 
GUIDE FOR ADDITIONAL DETAILS AND 
INFORr'1ATICN 

NO PENETRATIONS 
IN FLASHING. DO 
NOT BEND CRIMPED 
EDGES 

26G.5.M. 
vALLEY FLASHING 
MIN. 4' LAP JOINT5 
50LDERED 
PENETRATIONS OF 
FLASHING NOT PERMITTED 

VALLEY 
1112':1' 

36'WIDE @ 
SUJEAT SHEET 6 

,." 

~---- srusco OVER WIRE LATH 

~---8LDG. PAPER 

41, 
~----G,SM. FLASHING 1.12 

NOTE: 

1;<6 CONT. PER TILE MFR. 

G.SM. CONT. pAN FLASHING 
WITH 5T ANDARD CRIMP 
2' MIN LAp AT JOINT5 
SoLDER ALL JOINTS 

SEE MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION GUIDE 
FOR ADDITIONAL DETAILS AND INFoRMATION 

NOTE: 
€>EE MANLFACTURER'S INSTAll-ATIa! GUIDE 
FOR ADDITIQ,\lAL DETAILS AND If'f'OFJiATICN 

1~'\-----------~5rucc.o OYER LLIRE LATH 

I\:\-----------~BLDCS.PAFER 

r---------G&M.FlA&IHI:; 4~, 
r-------lx8 CCNT. PER TILE MfR 

.----.----- G.$M. FLASH.'NJ 4lz MIN 

r-------- SEAL 1.J..1TH MORTAR 
r------TlLE ROeflNG 

lNDERLA'l11ENT CONT. 
TO TOP 0.: 1;< 

PER ROOF PLAN 

EAVE STARTER -
MATCH EXISTING 

G.5.M. EAVE DRIP 

2x4 FASCIA OVER 
(2) 2x3 5vB-FASGIA 

DECORATIVE BeAM END 
ri - MATCH EXISTING 

t 4xb 1'1000 RAFTER TAilS -
~~~ATe.H EXISTING SPAC.ING 

_...l.L-+.Jel< ELASTOHERIC. SHEET 
V'iATERPROOfIN6 
BUILDIN6 PAPER 

RATED EA VE 7::~ sL~~;o YV 1-HR 
11/2·'=1' 

NOT USED 

NOT USED 

ROOF SHTG. ~-------, 

CONGo "s" TILE 
ROOFING - RAKE TILE ~--~ 

2x2 NAILER AT 
RIGHT RAKE ONLY----~ 

UNDERLAyMENT V'{I 1"' 
VERT LAP OVER 2x SPACER 

Ix SlUG-GO STOP 

2x SPAC.ER----_ 

ELASTOMERIe. 
SHEET V'lATERPROOFING---"--n 

"Ye." SnJGCO --------.l 
I'"iI V'iIRE LATH 

BUILDING PAPER------+il 

TRUSS ----------.\!ll-

IHR-EAVE 1 

2 

3 

'A 
IV[~SON A~CHI1[C1S 
20280 SW ACACIA STRUT, SUITE 220 
NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660 
949475.9900 
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Legal Description 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
PLANNING DIVISION 

3300 Newport Boulevard, Building C, Newport Beach, CA 92663 
(949) 644-3200 Fax: (949) 644-3229 

www.newportbeachca.gov 

ZONING ADMINISTRATOR ACTION LETTER 

Minor Use Permit No. UP2011-027 
(PA2011-151) 

Sherry Docken 

20281 Orchid Street 
Docken Horse Permit 

Lot 17, Tract 01500 

On September 14. 2011, the Zoning Administrator approved the following: A request for 
a minor use permit to allow relief from the Residential Single Family, Santa Ana Heights 
(SP-7) District regulations to reinitiate the keeping of one horse on a property that is 
less than 10,000 square feet. Additionally, the request includes relief from the location 
requirement of a 50-foot separation from residential windows on adjoining building sites 
for the two existing stables located on-site and for the existing coral. The property is 
located in the Residential Single Family SP-7 (Santa Ana Heights Specific Plan) District. 
The Zoning Administrator's approval is based on the following findings and subject to the 
following condition(s). 

REQUIRED FINDINGS 

Finding 

A. The project has been reviewed, and it qualifies for a categorical exemption 
pursuant to Section 15301 of the California Environmental Quality Act under Class 
1 (Existing Facilities) of the Implementing Guidelines of the Califomia 
Environmental Quality Act. 

Facts in Support of Finding 

A-i. The Class 1 exemption includes the operation, repair, maintenance, permitting, 
leasing, licensing, or minor alteration of existing public or private structures, 
facilities, mechanical equipment, or topographical features, involving negligible or 
no expansion of use. The proposed project involves the reinitiation of the keeping 
of a horse on the property which contains existing stables and a corral. 
Therefore, the use qualifies for a categorical exemption under Class 1. 

In accordance with Section 20.52.020.F of the Newport Beach Municipal Code, the 
following findings and facts in support of the findings for a use permit are set forth: 
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B. The use is consistent with the General Plan and any applicable specific plan; 

Facts in Support of Finding 

8-1. The General Plan land use designation for this site is RS-D (Single-Unit Residential 
Detached). The RS-D provides for a range of detached single-family residential 
dwelling units on a single legal lot. The existing single family dwelling, including 
the stables and corral, is consistent with this land use category. 

8-2. The subject property is within SP-7 Santa Ana Heights Specific Plan which 
allows for the noncommercial keeping of pets and animals including horses. 

Finding 

C. The use is allowed within the applicable zoning district and complies with all other 
applicable provisions of this Zoning Code and the Municipal Code; 

Facts in Support of Finding 

C-1. The site is located in the SP-7 Zoning District with a Specific Plan land use of 
Residential Single Family (RSF). The RSF District allows for the noncommercial 
keeping of one or two horses on land immediately adjacent to the Residential 
Equestrian District (REQ) district within SP-7; provided, that no horse shall be 
permitted on a building site containing less than ten thousand (10,000) square feet 
of land area, and pens, cages, and other structures specifically for the keeping of 
horses shall be located at least fifty (50) feet from any residential window located on 
an adjoining building site. The RSF District provides relief from the aforementioned 
requirements through the approval of a minor use permit. 

Finding 

D. The design, location, size, and operating characteristics of the use are compatible 
with the allowed uses in the vicinity; 

Facts in Support of Finding 

D-1. There are existing horse uses directly to the north and west (abutting) the 
property and these lots are specifically zoned to allow the noncommercial keeping 
of pets and animals, including horses. This area of SP-7 was annexed from the 
County in 2002 and the City adopted the zoning regulations developed by the 
County. These regulations were crafted to accommodate horses as accessory to 
the single family dwellings within this specific plan area. 

D-2. There are existing stables and a corral on the property and evidence (not a 
complete record) of allowance of a single horse by the County. There is no 
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record of the existing stables, corral and previous horse being detrimental to 
uses in the vicinity. 

D-3. The closest residential windows that are not provided the 50-foot separation is the 
neighbor to the northeast side where the existing 320-square-foot stable is 9-feet, 
10 inches from the closest residential window. The corral, beyond this stable, is 
19 feet from the residential window. Although, the 50 feet is not provided, the 
existing design of the stable is so that there are no openings within the stable 
wall adjacent the side property line and the residential windows. The solid stable 
wall deters noise and any other impacts to the neighbor as well as provides a 
visual buffer between the corral and the neighbor. Furthermore, there is no 
history of complaints from the neighbor. 

Finding 

E. The site is physically suitable in terms of design, location, shape, size, operating 
characteristics, and the provision of public and emergency vehicle (e.g., fire and 
medical) access and public services and utilities; and 

Facts in Support of Finding 

E-1. The use permit would be conditioned to maintain guidelines for horse care including 
grooming, pasture management, grazing, collection and storage, and use and 
disposal to prevent water pollution and use management practices that minimize 
impacts to the environment and surrounding community. 

E-2. The subject property is 8,100 square feet which is 1,900-square-feet less than the 
minimum 1 O,OOO-square-foot lot area required for the keeping of one or two horses; 
however; historically this property has maintained horses with no record of 
complaints on the operating characteristics and the Minor Use Permit has been 
conditioned to allow only one horse. 

E-3. Adequate public and emergency vehicle access, public services, and utilities are 
provided on the existing property. 

Finding 

F. Operation of the use at the location proposed would not be detrimental to the 
harmonious and orderly growth of the City, or endanger, jeopardize, or otherwise 
constitute a hazard to the public convenience, health, interest, a safety, or general 
welfare of persons residing or working in the neighborhood of the proposed use. 

Facts in Support of Finding 

F-1. The project has been reviewed and includes conditions of approval to ensure that 
any potential conflicts with the surrounding land uses are minimized to the greatest 
extent possible. However, the reinitiation of one horse onto the property is 
consistent with existing land uses within the area and the noncommercial keeping 
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of horses within SP-7 has not proven to be detrimental to the surrounding 
neighborhood. 

F-2. The existing stables and coral that do not maintain the 50-foot location 
requirement to the residential window have not been proven to be detrimental 
and as aforementioned, the closest stable maintains 9-feet, 10-inches to the 
residential window with no openings in the stable wall along the adjoining 
property line. The corral maintains 31 feet to the residential window behind the 
stable. The stable and corral would remain existing nonconforming and any 
reconstruction would require an amendment to this Use Permit to address the 
50-foot location requirement. Additionally, there are existing stables on the 
surrounding properties that do not appear to maintain the required setbacks and 
have not proven to be detrimental to the surrounding neighborhood. 

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

1. The development shall be in substantial conformance with the approved site plan 
dated with this date of approval. (Except as modified by applicable conditions of 
approvaL) 

2. This Minor Use Permit may be modified or revoked by the Zoning 
Administrator upon a finding of failure to comply with the conditions set forth in 
Chapter 20.82 of the Municipal Code, other applicable conditions and 
regulations governing the food establishment, or should they determine that 
the proposed uses or conditions under which it is being operated or 
maintained is detrimental to the public health, welfare or materially injurious to 
property or improvements in the vicinity or if the property is operated or 
maintained so as to constitute a public nuisance. 

3. Any reconstruction of the stables or corral shall require an amendment to this 
Minor Use Permit to address the 50-foot location requirement from the 
residential window located at the adjoining building site. 

4. This approval is only for the establishment of the noncommercial keeping of 
one horse and the location of accessory structures as defined by Title 20 of 
the Municipal Code, as accessory to the single family dwelling. 

5. Use Permit No. UP2011-027 shall expire unless exercised within 24 months from 
the date of approval as specified in Section 20.54.060 (Time Limits and 
Extensions) of the Newport Beach Zoning Code, unless an extension is 
otherwise granted. 

6. Should this residence be sold or otherwise come under different ownership, any 
future owners or assignees shall be notified in writing of the conditions of this 
approval by property owner. 

7. The project is subject to all applicable City ordinances, policies, and standards, 
unless specifically waived or modified by the conditions of approval. 

F:IUserslPLNlSharedlP A'sIP As - 20 II IP A2011-151 
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8. The applicant shall comply with all federal, state, and local laws. Material 
violation of any of those laws in connection with the use may be cause for 
revocation of this Use Permit. 

9. Prior to keeping a horse on the property and exercising the rights of this Minor 
Use Permit, the applicant shall submit an approval letter/agreement from Edison 
authorizing the applicant to keep the existing stables within the 5-foot easement 
along the rear property line. 

10. When washing the horse, wash water shall seep into the ground or shall be 
routed to the sanitary sewer. Wash water shall not enter the storm drain or any 
bodies of water. Non-toxic products shall be used for grooming, all instructions 
on the products shall be followed, and all spills shall immediately be cleaned­
up. 

11. Horse waste or care products shall not enter the street or storm drain. 

12. A program of continuous dust control of the entire premises shall be carried out. 

13. There shall be adequate and effective control of insects and rodents and such 
control shall be vigorously maintained at all times. 

14. Horse holding areas shall be swept or shoveled at least once a day and shall 
never be hosed down. 

15. Paddocks shall be cleaned at least twice per week during the rainy season, and 
at least once per week the rest of the year. 

16. Feeding practices shall keep manure under a roof and away from runoff during 
rainy season. 

17. All dry grains and pellets shall be stored in rodent-proof containers. 

18. All waste pits or trenches shall be lined with an impermeable layer. 

19. Daily collection of manure from, in, and around corrals and exercise areas shall 
be performed daily. Animal waste shall be stored in a sturdy, seepage-free unit 
that is enclosed or under cover such that runoff does not come into contact with 
manure stockpiles. Manure shall not be stored on-site for more than one week. 

20. Implement Equestrian-Related Best Management Practices (BMP's) shall be 
implemented to the maximum extent practicable during the rainy season. 

21. For use and disposal always consider donating composite material to local 
greenhouses, nurseries, and botanical parks. Transport manure to topsoil 
companies or composting centers and see http://compostingcouncil.org for more 
information. 
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22. All trash areas shall be screened from the adjoining properties and streets. 

23. To the fullest extent permitted by law, applicant shall indemnify, defend and hold 
harmless City, its City Council, its boards and commissions, officials, officers, 
employees, and agents from and against any and all claims, demands, 
obligations, damages, actions, causes of action, suits, losses, judgments, fines, 
penalties, liabilities, costs and expenses (including without limitation, attorney's 
fees, disbursements and court costs) of every kind and nature whatsoever which 
may arise from or in any manner relate (directly or indirectly) to City's approval of 
the Santa Ana Heights Horse Permit including, but not limited to, the PA2011-
151 for Use Permit No. UP2011-027. This indemnification shall include, but not 
be limited to, damages awarded against the City, if any, costs of suit, attorneys' 
fees, and other expenses incurred in connection with such claim, action, causes 
of action, suit or proceeding whether incurred by applicant, City, and/or the 
parties initiating or bringing such proceeding. The applicant shall indemnify the 
City for all of City's costs, attorneys' fees, and damages which City incurs in 
enforcing the indemnification provisions set forth in this condition. The applicant 
shall pay to the City upon demand any amount owed to the City pursuant to the 
indemnification requirements prescribed in this condition. 

PUBLIC NOTICE 

Notice of this application was mailed to all owners of property within 300 feet of the 
boundaries of the site (excluding intervening rights-of-way and waterways) including the 
applicant and posted on the subject property at least 10 days prior to the decision date, 
consistent with the provisions of the Municipal Code. 

APPEAL PERIOD: Use Permit applications do not become effective until 14 days 
following the date of action. Prior to the effective date the applicant or any interested party 
may appeal the decision of the Zoning Administrator to the Planning Commission by 
submitting a written appeal application to the Community Development Director. For 
additional information on filing an appeal, contact the Planning Division at 949 644-3200. 

By: '\L~~ 
J8ifife Murillo, Zoning Administrator 

JM/msw 

Attachments: ZA 1 Vicinity Map 
ZA2 Plan 
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Minor Use Permit No. UP2011-027 
PA2011-151 

20281 Orchid Street 
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COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
PLANNING DIVISION 

3300 NewpOll Boulevard, Building C, Newport Beach, CA 92663 
(949) 644-3200 Fax: (949) 644-3229 

www.newportbeachca.gov 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR 
ACTION LETTER 

Staff Approval No. SA2011·020 (PA2011·160) 

Bear Flag Fish Company CC 

7972 East Coast Hwy 
Bear Flag Crystal Cove 

Parcel 1 of Lot Line Adjustment 2004-041 

On September 15. 2011, the Community Development Director approved the following: 
Zoning Clearance for a proposed eating and drinking establishment with alcohol sales. 
The suite was previously occupied with a food use. The property is located in the PC-52 
(Newport Coast) Zoning District. 

I. Project Description 

The applicant proposes an eating and drinking establishment with a Beer and 
Wine (Type 41) ABC License. The site was formerly occupied by Red Mango 
Frozen Yogurt. The proposed hours of operation are 10:00 a.m. to 11 :00 p.m. 
The operator anticipates a maximum of seven (7) employees on duty at any 
given time. A new use permit is not required because the suite previously 
contained a food use and the commercial center is approved for both retail and 
food uses. 

II. Background 

Crystal Cove Promenade Retail Center is located on the inland side of Pacific 
Coast Highway between Crystal Cove Point and Reef Point Drive. Planning 
Application Number 98-0101 was approved by the County of Orange Planning 
Commission on September 22,1998, and included construction and operation of a 
retail business center at this location with 125,000 square feet of floor area on an 
18-acre site in portions of Planning Areas 3B and 14 of the Newport Coast 
Planned Community (PC 56). In 2001, the City of Newport Beach (City) annexed 
7,799 acres of property known as the Newport Coast, including Crystal Cove. The 
Cooperative Agreement between the City and the County, dated October 9, 2009, 
stated that because the annexed area was subject to the California Coastal Act, 
State law provided that the County would retain jurisdiction to issue coastal 
development permits for the Coastal Zone Area, and that the City would assume 
land use authority over any Planning Area within twelve (12) months after the 
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Planning Area is fully improved. The transfer of land use authority for this tract 
occurred on March 18, 2009. 

Although the land use authority was transferred to the City of Newport Beach, the 
Newport Coast Planned Community is governed by Newport Coast Planned 
Community Text and the County of Orange Zoning Code. As such, pursuant to 
County of Orange Zoning Code Section 7-9-150 (Discretionary Permits and 
Procedures) a changed plan or substantial conformance analysis must be 
conducted for changes to a previously approved project. Pursuant to County of 
Orange Code Section 7-9-150.3.h (Processing Procedures), a changed plan is 
defined as Plans that are changed from that approved by the approving authority 
may be submitted to the Director. If the Director determines that the proposed 
changed plan is a minor amendment of no significant effect, and complies with the 
spirit and intent of the original approving action, he or she may approve the 
changed plan without further compliance with section 7-9-150. 

III. Proposed Changes 

The subject Zoning Clearance has been reviewed and the determination has been 
made that the proposed restaurant and changes are in substantial conformance 
with the original approval action by the County of Orange Planning Commission. 
The proposed changes are in compliance with the Orange County Zoning Code, 
the Newport Coast Planned Community Development Plan, and the existing 
entitlement for this commercial center. 

The proposed changes are as follows: 

• Eating and drinking establishment with a Type 41 (Beer and Wine) ABC 
License. The gross floor area of the suite is 1,472 square feet and the net 
public area is 592 square feet. The hours of operation will not extend beyond 
10:00 a.m. to 11 :00 p.m. 

• Interior remodel includes relocation of fixtures and equipment, with 
associated electrical, mechanical, and plumbing. 

APPEAL PERIOD 

The applicant or any interested party may appeal the decision of the Community 
Development Director and division staff to the Planning Commission by submitting a 
written appeal application to the Community Development Director within 14 days of the 
action date. For additional information on filing an appeal, contact the Planning Division at 
949644-3200. 
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On behalf of Kimberly Brandt, Community Development Director 

BY:~~f4~~~~--__________ __ 

JClin 

Attachments: CD 1 Vicinity Map 
CD 2 Project Plans 
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+ HEALTH DEPARTMENT NOTES 

1. ALL EQUIPMENT SHALL MEET NSF STANDARDS (NAII0NALSANITATION FOUNDATION) 

2. WALL AS INSTALLED BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE NONABSORBENT EASILY WASH· 
ABLE SURFACE, UGHT IN COLOR \AJlTH A 70% LIGHT REFLECTIVE VALUE. SEE ARCHITECTURAL 
DRAWINGS fOR FINISH AND SPECIFICATIONS. 

3. CEILINGS AS INSTALLED BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE NONABSORBENT EASILY 
WASHABLE SURFACE, LIGHT IN COLOR 'MTH A 70% UGHT REFLECTIVE VALUE NON­
PERFORATED VINYL ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILES WITH INTEGRAL WHITE POWDER COATED 
METAL CEILING GIRD MAY BE USED AS APPROVED BY THE lOCAl ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH 
DEPARTMENT OR GOVERNING AGENCY. 

4. FLOOR INSTALLED BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE NONABSORBENT EASILY WASHABLE 
WITH A 31B" MINIMUM RADIUS COVE BASE ATTHE FLOOR {WALL JUNCTURE AND EXTEND 4" TO 
6" UP WALL FLOORS SHALL SLOPE TO A FLOOR DRAIN (1:50 MINIMUM SLOPE) PER LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT AGENCY HAVING JURISDICTION OVER PROJECT, 
SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRA\.AIINGS FOR FINISH AND SPECIFICATIONS, 

5, POT SINKS SHALL BE FABRICATED OF aUAUTY GRADE MINIMUM 14 GAUGE 300 SERIES TYPE 
STAINLESS STEEL, WITH THREE COVE SINK BOWLS LARGE ENOUGH TO ACCOMMODATE 
LARGEST KITCHEN UTENSIl, WITH DUAL DRAIN BOARDS AS LARGE AS THE LARGEST SINK 
COMPARTMENT. 

6, FOOD PREPARATION SINKS ARE REQUIRED SEPARATE FROM POT WASHING AND HAND SINKS. 
FOOD PREPARATION SINKS MUST HAVE AN INDIRECTWASlE TOA FLOOR SINK. 

7, ALL ICE MACHINES SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN THE BUILDING IN AN EASILY CLEANABLE WELL 
VENTILATED AREA, AND SHALL HAVE AN INDIRECT WASTE TO A FLOOR SINK 

S, ALL FOOD RELATED EQUIPMENT ~ FOOD SINKS, ICE MACHINE, REFRIGERATED EQUIPMENT, 
STEMl EQUIPMENT, COOKING EQUIPMENT, ETC, SHALL DRAIN TO A FLOOR SINK BY MEANS OF 
AN INDIRECT WASTE WITH A LEGAL AIR GAP, 
NOTE 
SOME JURISDICTIONS THROUGHOUT THE STATE OF CAUFORNIA HAVE ADOPTED THE 201 0 
CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE. THESE JURISDICTIONS WILL REQUIRE THAT ALL UTENSIL AND 
POT WASHING SINKS SKALL BE CONNECTED DIRECTLY TO THE DRAINAGE SYSTEM, 

9. LIGHTING SHALL BE INSTALLED TO PROVIDE 50 FOOT CANDLES AT ALL FOOD PREPARATION 
AND WARE WASHING AREAS, 50 FOOT CANDLES OF LIGHT SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ALL WAlK 
IN REFRIGERATION UNITS, DRY FOOD STORAGE AREAS, LAVATORY AND RESTROOMS, AND 
ALL FOOD SALES AREAS, AlL L1GHnNG INSIDE EQUIPNENT SHALL BE OF SHATTERPROOF 
CONSTRUCTION OR SHALL BE PROTECTED IMTH SHATIERPROOF SHIELDS AND SHALL BE 
EASILY CLEANABLE. 

10, PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPPLY AND INSTAlL MIXING VALVES ON ALL KITCHEN BAR 
SINKS, HAND SINKS, AND AL LAVATORIES FOR 110 DEGREE MAXIMUM HOT WATER SUPPLY, 
SEE ARCHITECTURAL AND PLUMBING DRA\.AIINGS. 

11. APPROVEDVENTlLATION THROUGHOUT ALL KITCHEN, DISH WASHING, FOOD STORAGE ROOMS, 
RE5TROQMS, AND CHANGING ROOMS SHALL BE PROVIDED REASONABLY FREE FROM EXCES­
SIVE HEAT, STEAM, CONDENSATION, SMOKE, VAPORS, ETC. AND A REASONABLE CONDITION OF 
COMFORT FOR ALL EMPLOYEES WORKING WITHIN THE FACILITY. 

12 .• ALL FOOD SERVICE EQUIPMENT, INCLUDING SHELVING, MUST BE SUPPORTED BY SIX (6) INCH 
HIGH, EASILY CLEANABLE LEGS, COMJoJERCIAL CASTORS, OR COMPLETELY SEALED IN POSITiON 
WTTH FOUR (4) INCH HIGH CONTINUOUSLY COVED BASE OR CONCRETE CURB TO FACILITATE 
EASE OF CLEANING. 

EQUIPMENT 

Z 
0 

~ Ii' 0 z 0: 
Z U :; « <f) 

UJ ::> UJ 
t: a 0 

K01 1 STAINLESS STEEL THREE COMPARTMENT POT 
AND PAN SINK WITH TWO DRAIN 80ARDS 

K02 1 36' \.AIIDEx 16" DEEP TI-lREE TIER SHELIJING UNIT 

K03 6 48' WIDE X 16" DEEP THREE TIER SHEL\IING UNIT 

K04 1 60'IMDEx 18" DEEP THREE TIER SHELIJING UNIT 

KOS 1 ICE CUBE MACHINE liCE STORAGE BIN 

K06 1 UNDERCOUNTER, SOLID DOOR FREEZER 

K07 1 EXISTING WALL MOUNTED HAND SINK WITH SOAP 
AND PAPER TOVVEL DISPENSER 

K08 1 SOFT SERVE FREEZER 

K09 1 72" W. X 30' D, STAINLESS STEEL WORKTABLE 

K10 1 36" GAS RANGE, 6 BURNERS, 1 STANDARD OVEN 

K11 1 36" GAS CHARBRO!LER 

K12 1 STAINLESS STEEL THREE COMPARTMENT SINK 
WITH TWO DRAIN BOARDS 

K13 1 SERVICE STRAIGHT GLASS 72" FISH DISPLAY CASE 

K14 1 SERVICE STRAIGHT GLASS 96" FISH DISPLAY CASE 

K15 1 SELF-CONTAINED 8ACK BAR COOLER 

K18 1 MUTLI-DECK DRINK DISPLAY 'COOLER 

K17 1 STAINLESS STEEL EXHAUST HOOD 

K18 1 ELECTRICAL WATER HEATER 

K19 1 $6" WIDE AlR CURTAIN 

K20 1 STEEL LOCKERS WITH FIVE LOCKABLE DOORS 

K21 1 FOOD PREP T ABLE ~ SOLID DOOR SANDWICH UNIT 

K22 1 CHEF BASE~ DRAWERED REFRIGERATOR 

K23 1 3~' W. X 30" D. STAINLESS STEEL WORK TABLE 

K24 1 120"W, X 30' D, STAINLESS STEEL INORK TABLE 

K25 1 STAINLESS STL. MOP SINK WI HOSE BIBB & FAUCET 

K26 1 72' x 96" WALK-IN FREEZER 

K27 1 NEWTRASH CAN 

K2. 2 POS UNITS (CASH REGISTER AND PRINTER) 

K2. 1 SALES COUNTER 

K3() 1 OYSTER DISPLAY SINK 

K31 1 GLASS S~EEZE GUARD 

K32 1 L08STERTANK 

K33 

K34 

K35 

K36 

1<37 

K38 

K3. 

K40 

ROOM NAME FLOOR 

QUARRY TlLE WITH SMOOTH NON· 
FOOD PREP AREAS ABSORBENT, DURABLE AND EASILY 

CLEANABLE CONSTRUCTION. 

FOOD SERVlCE AREA 
(COUNTER) 

STORAGE AREA 

SCULLERY AREA 
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EXISTING TO REMAIN 112' 112' F.S. REMOVE & RELOCATE 
"METRO' 
METROSEAL III 1836NK3 
"METRO" 
METROSEALII11848NK3 
"METRO" 
METRDSEAL III 186QNK3 
"ICE-O-MATIC" l% 7.' 1 1-112 MFloaoO'805 60 
"TRUE" l% 10.9 1 112 TUC<5OF 
EXISTING TO REMAIN 112" 112· 1·1(2" DIRECT WASTE REMOVE & RELOCATE 
''TAYLOR" 

1~1/2 C713 
"ADVANCE TABCQ" 
MODEL #KSS-303 
'WOLP 
KFs-eJ27 
'WOLF 
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BERNER INT. CORP, l% 60 
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"TRUE' l% 5,7 1 TRCB-36 
"ADVANCE TABCO" 
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"ADVANCE TABCO" EXISTING DIRECT WASTE AND 
MODEL#KSS- P~TRAP IN FLOOR TO REMAIN 
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CUSTOM /l,ULLVVORK AND Voo' 7 1 DRAWINGS BY OTHERS 60 

BY OWNER 
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FINISH SCHEDULE 
BASE WALLS CEILINGS 

QUARRY TILE CONTINUOUSLY COV-tD FIBERGLASS REINFORCED ,'x4'ACOUSTICAL TILES WITH A 
UP THE WALLS AT LEAST SIX INCHES POLYESTER ( F .RP.) SMOOTH AND NONABSORBENT IMTH 

WITH A 3/8' INCH RADIUS COVE. AN EASILY CLEANABLE FINISH. 

FIBERGLASS REINFORCED ENMIEL PAINT OVER WATER. 
POLYESTER (F .RP.) RESISTANTGVPSUM BOARD 

FIBERGLASS REINFORCED 2' x 4' ACOUSTICAL TILES WITH A 
SMOOTH AND NONABSORBENT \NITH POLYESTER (F.R.P,) AN EASILY CLEANABLE FINISH. 

FIBERGLASS REINFORCED 2' )(4' ACOUSTICAl TILES WITH A 
SMOOTH AND NONA8SORBENT WITH POLYESTER (F.R.P.) AN EASILY CLEANABLE FINISH. 

TILE' GYPSUM BOARD ENMlEL PAINT OVER WATER~ 
RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD 
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